
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001-2003 

The biennial budget requests discussed below reflect the Department of Labor's intent to 
continue its special emphasis on public sector workplace safety and health, as well as maintain 
existing services and statutory compliance programs. The Department of Labor is supported by 
several funding sources. Budget requests are categorized below by specific appropriations. 

Appropriation 148 programs are state operations supported primarily by general revenue . 
However, fees collected for elevator inspections and licensing also provide substantial funding 
for these programs, as do fees collected for amusement ride inspections, private employment 
agency and counselor licensing, and blasting certification . Approximately 46% of the agency's 
budget is funded by General Revenue, with approximately 4% funded by other revenue receipts. 

Activity A90 includes agency IT support staff who work with all agency operations. Because 
increased reliance on information technology and related resources, it is important that hardware 
is adequately maintained. Therefore, a slight increase is requested for equipment repair. The 
agency's request also addresses the need for additional training for the IT staff which we expect 
to significantly improve user support and reduce the cost of outside training for agency users. In 
keeping with the agency's plan to maintain a three-year life cycle on DP equipment, it will become 
necessary to replace 17 desktop computers , 14 laptops, and 1 color laser printer. Also , 
safeguarding the agency's enormous quantity of documents will require a Document Imaging, Archiving 
and Retrieval System. This is a new initiative for the agency. One imaging system to support all 
state operations is requested in the first year of the biennium, thus reducing the second year's 
hardware request substantially. Due to recent reorgani zation, the agency is eliminating a Grade 99 
position in order to establish two management positions. One will be to establish a position that 
requires the skills and abilities to manage the information technology section. This manager will 
answer to the Director of Labor and will be responsible for managing the agency's information 
system, working directly with the Department of Information Systems to accomplish the goals of the 
agency and the state, and supervising the information technology staff. ' 

Activity 010 includes activities of the Director's office and administrative services of 
Finance and Personnel . The agency's requests include retention of a currently authorized position 
for management flexibility and the second management position, as mentioned above, to be 
responsible for the management of the Administrative Services Division. Th is position will also 
report to the Director of Labor. Requests for this activity also include a slight increase to 
cover travel expenses incurred by the Director of Labor in performance of official duties, for 
increases in dues to professional organizations such as the National Association of Governmental 
Labor Officials and the Arkansas Society of Certified Public Managers, and to provide appropriation 
and funds for expenses to replace standard office furniture and equipment as needed during the 

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE 

~ --X~ PROGRAM 

Arkansas De partment of Lab or COMMENTARY 391 BR21 

! 



biennium. 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001 - 2003 

The agency has been fortunate not to have had any increase in rental of office space for 
the last several years. Since some major building maintenance is now needed, we have requested 
a 4% increase for each year in this expenditure. Increases requested to cover the cost for 
postage, rental of copy and postage machines and insurance are based on actual expenditures for 
FYOO. These expenses are paid out of the agency's Inventory section, Activity 014. 

With the use of modern technology, the Planning and Publications section, Activity 020, has 
reduced printing costs by gradually increasing the number of publications produced in-house. In 
some instances, however, the use of new technologies requires updated staff training. Therefore, a 
request is being made to provide training that will be necessary for this section to continue to 
produce more cost-effective publications, yet maintain high quality products with the use of newly 
developed software and equipment . 

Outside the agency's requests for Information Technology initiatives, the greatest increase 
requested in general revenue is for Activity 032, Arkansas Occupational Safety and Health. 
Currently, this section has a staff of five safety inspectors, three industrial hygienists, and 
one training instructor in addition to the section supervisor . This section has the 
responsibility of monitoring compliance with state safety codes and regulations and inspection 
of amusement rides. In order to maintain the agency's emphasis in public sector workplace 
safety and health, and continue the trend of reducing the state's workers compensation costs, 
the agency is requesting three additional safety inspector positions plus associated costs for 
travel, training, personal protective clothing and equipment and necessary inspection tools and 
materials. The agency's request also includes funds to provide annual certification for the 
inspectors who will be conducting amusement ride inspections. Without additional staff, the 
agency foresees being unable to meet the consultation, training and inspection demand that is in 
the state . The agency is proposing a fee increase for amusement ride inspections that, if' 
passed, will assist somewhat in funding the additional positions. However, we expect that the 
reduction in workers' compensation costs to the state over the next few years will substantially 
exceed the cost of funding the additional positions. 

Until recently, Elevator Inspection, Activity 034, operated with a Chief Inspector and one 
additional Inspector. However, during the past year the workload for this section significantly 
increased and became backlogged to the point that it became necessary to reallocate a vacated 
Safety Inspector position to the Elevator section. The increase in appropriation and funding 
requested for this division is to provide sufficient funds for travel associated with statewide 
inspections for the inspection staff and for the annual training necessary for the inspectors to 

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE 

[f ., d;t.~ PROGRAM 

Arkansas Department o f Labor 
COMMENTARY 
BR21 392 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001-2003 

maintain certification, and for funds to cover printing of updated code booklets and the 
increasing number of certificates of operation and permits for installation. Requests also 
include increases for furniture and equipment maintenance and per diem costs based on actual 
expenditures in FYOO. 

Due to some reorganization within the Safety Division, the Training and Education staff, 
Activity 036, will be cross-trained to assist the AOSH section during peak workload times. 
While conducting inspections, it is necessary for these personnel to have required personal 
protective equipment and certain monitoring tools and equipment. The agency is requesting 
appropriation and funds to purchase these items. Also, there was no appropriation and funding 
requested during the previous biennium for training for the T&E staff. Pursuant to the criteria 
established under the new Career Ladder Incentive Program, personnel will be required to 
complete a minimum of 12 hours of annual training to be eligible for a CLIP bonus. Therefore, 
appropriation and funds are requested to provide for each of six (6) employees in this section 
to participate in appropriate training . 

The increasing number of companies and unions requesting mediation services has increased 
the expenditures of the Mediation Division, Activity 040 . The agency is requesting an increase 
for official business meals, lodging and mileage to accommodate these businesses and 
organizations. The amount being requested is based on actual expenses incurred in FYOO plus the 
one-cent increase in mileage allowance. This division is also requesting a slight increase in 
conference fees to cover anticipated registration increases, plus fees to participate in the 
annual Arkansas Labor-Management Conference that was first held in 1999. 

The following three federal grants require a state match portion: Occupational Safety and 
Health Consultation, Activity 031, 10% match; Mine Safety and Health, Activity 035, 20% match; 
and Occupational Safety and Health Injuries and Illnesses Survey, Activity 037, 50% match. The 
agency has requested increases for each program to provide sufficient appropriation and funds 
provided federal funds continue or are increased during the biennium. 

Change Level C09 is designated for Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) requests. In 
appropriation 148, the agency has requested consideration to "CLIP" four (4) Secretary II 
positions and one (1) Administrative Assistant I. By designating these as CLIP positions, the 
current employees will be eligible for a CLIP promotion provided all established criteria is met 
and documented, funds are available and promotion is approved by agency management. 

Change level 10 is designated for Reclassifications. The only reclass requested for 
appropriation 148 is in Activity 038 . The agency's requesting to reclass the Agency Program 

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE 

& _ ';;7',~ PROGRAM 

Ark ansa s De partment of Labor COMMENTARY 39 3 BR21 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001-2003 

Coordinator, Grade 21, to Program Support Manager, Grade 22. This position currently reports to 
the Director of Labor and is responsible for management of the Occupational Injuries and Illnesses 
Survey, the Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries Survey and the Occupational Safety and Health 
Statistical program . This employee also supervises two statisticians and a secretary. 

Appropriation 1 49 is funded by Special Revenue collected for services performed by Boiler 
Inspection such as annual and biennial inspections, examination and licensing of boiler operators, 
quality control assurance surveys, ASME Code Shop service, and licensing of firms to install and 
repair boilers and vessels . These revenues fund approximately 11% of the agency's total budget. 

Activity A92 is used to establish and monitor information technology expenditures for the 
Boiler Inspection Division. In an effort to safeguard and better manage the Division's large volume 
of documents, it is necessary to purchase a Document Imaging, Archive/Retrieval System. This 
request reflects this appropriation's share in the cost of this system. The Information Systems 
Plan also addresses the need to replace seven (7) desktop microcomputers at end of three years of 
service, replace 5 printers and purchase 5 laptop computers for field inspectors . Since passage of 
Act 477 of 1993 that extended the scope of authority to include pressure piping associated with 
boilers and pressure vessels, four inspectors have the time to make only a final inspection when a 
pressure piping installation was completed. Therefore, Boiler Inspection, Activity 070, is 
requesting appropriation to fill one (1) Boiler Inspector position, Grade 19, up to a Pay Level II 
entry rate, and increase travel expenditures and Centrex charges to accommodate this additional 
position. An additional inspector would allow time for periodic inspections during installation and 
also allow the inspectors to do more on- the-job training with boiler operators when administering 
boiler operator examinations and for performing their routine certificate inspections . In addition, 
an increase in appropriation of 4% each year for rental of office space and a slight increase for 
out-of-state training are also requested. Boiler Inspectors are required to travel out-of-state for 
training to maintain Team Leader Certification . A 2% increase in appropriation for common carrier' 
is requested due to increasing air travel expense. In this appropriation, the agency is requesting 
to utilize the Career Ladder Incentive Program for two Secretary II positions and one 
Administrative Assistant I, and to establish appropriation for capital outlay to purchase or 
replace standard office furniture and equipment as needed. Finally, this section is requesting a 
reclassification for an Accountant, Grade 18, to an Accounting Supervisor I, Grade 20. The 
incumbent is a career state employee who has over the past three years assumed a major supervisory 
role in Boiler Inspection due to the absence of a Chief Boiler Inspector. She directly supervises 
four secretaries and one administrative assistant. Since the current Chief Inspector works 
primarily out of his home in Ash Flat, this person also directs daily office management for the 

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE 

J ;;;Z.~ PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 

Arkansas Department of Labor BR21 394 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001-2003 

support staff and four field inspectors and acts as general office manager for this section. This 
reclass will also provide a career ladder under the CLIP program to an Accounting Supervisor II. 

Appropriation 151 includes five (5) progr ams funded by federal grants and matching state 
dollars as mentioned above. Federal funds account for approximately 20% of the agency's funding. 
Activity A91 identifies information technology expenditures for the OSHA Consultation program . 
Federal OSHA mandates the type and quantity of data communication equipment used in this program. 
Specialized training will be required at federal OSHA's site in Dallas or Washington on the use of 
Oracle. The agency's request will provide appropriation for this training as well as the purchase 
of one file server, replacement of retiring DP equipment, purchase of laptop computers for field 
staff that have not been issued one before, and Internet connectivity f or field staff. There are 
currently 13 safety and health consultants, including supervisors, working in the OSHA Consultation 
program, Activity 031 . The a g ency a nticipates reallocating three Industrial Consultant positions to 
this program should federal funding become available. This program is 90% federally funded. The 
ag ency's request for an increase in appropriation would allow the agency to provide one training 
course annually for each consultant, plus the Basic OSHA two-week course at the OSHA Technical 
Institute in Illinois for three new consultants. This training is essential to keep the 
consultants current on new and revised OSHA standards and for them to become more knowledgeable in 
OSHA's current views and interpretations of these standards. Monitoring equipment used by the 
occupational hygienists is quite expensive, so it is shared among the consultants. Because of its 
necessity and extensive use in providing consultation services to Arkansas industry, we have found 
it necessary to replace some of the equipment each year. The amount of appropriation requested 
would allow the agency to purchase one (1) calibrator for air sampling pumps, one (1) kit of five 
air monitoring pumps and three (3) no ise dosimeters each year. 

Activity A93 is used to monitor information technology expenditures for the Mine Saf ety and 
Health program . This program is 80% federally funded. Appropriation is requested to purchase' 
one (1) laptop computer and replace two printers for this program. The MSHA program, Activity 
035, is also requesting sufficient appropriation to pay for an increase of 4% each year in 
rental of non-state owned off i ce space and t o r eplace training equipment such as overhead 
projectors and standard office furniture and equipment that may be needed during the upcoming 
biennium . 

Activity A96 is for information technology expenditures for the Occupational Safety and 
Health Survey . In order to retain a three-year service life cycle on DP equipment, it will be 
necessary to replace one desktop PC . This program, Activity 050, is 100% federally funded. The 
number of mailings for the OSH survey is being increased; therefore an increase in appropriation 

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE 

if .. ~~ PROGRAM 

Arkansas Department of Labor COMMENTARY 
395 BR21 

- -· -- --------- ------- ----~ '-----------------

I 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001-2003 

is requested to take care of anticipated costs for postage and UPS service for handling of the 
survey materials. Also, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration provides annual 
training for employees working with the annual survey. This section has not had a training 
budget for the past two years . The agency's request will allow the section secretary to attend 
one training course each year of the biennium. 

Activity A97 is to monitor information technology expenditures for the OSH Injuries and 
Illnesses Statistical program, Activity 037 . The agency is requesting appropriation to replace 
two desktop computers and printers and for an increase in appropriation for rental of office 
space. This program is approximately 40% federally funded. 

Activity 038, another statistical program called the Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries 
produces an annual publication of findings. Since printing costs for FYOO exceeded the budget 
by over $1,000, an increase in appropriation for this expenditure is r equested. 

In Appropriation 151, the agency is requesting to utilize the CLIP program for two 
Secretary II positions provided all criteria is met and documented, funds are available and 
promotion is approved by agency management. 

Appropriation 2CT is funded by Special Revenue collected for electrician and electrical 
contractor licenses. This revenue provides funding for approximately 6% of the agency's total 
budget. Activity A95 provides appropriation for information technology needs for the Board of 
Electrical Examiners, Activity 015 . The agency's request will provide appropriation for half the 
cost of a Document Imaging, Archive/Retrieval system that will be used by t he Board of Electrical 
Examiners for managing its extensive volume of licensing documents. It will also provide 
appropriation to replace four microcomputers after three years of service, replace a license card 
printer, and purchase three new laptop microcomputers for Electrical Inspectors . Due to the 
mandatory electrician licensing requirement passed in 1997 and the volume of electricians now 
licensed, the agency anticipates the need for two additional electrical inspectors to cover th~ 
state performing routine and complaint inspections and investigations. The agency's request 
includes travel expenses and other routine operational costs associated to adding new positions. In 
order to establish a more appropriate title and class specification, the agency has requested new 
titles for these positions from State Safety Inspector Supervisor, Grade 19, to State Electrical 
Inspector, Grade 19. This request is for a new title only . No appropriation or funds are attached. 
Last biennium, the agency reallocated two State Safety Inspector Supervisor positions to the Board 
of Electrical Examiners to establish positions to perform routine and complaint inspections and 
investigations as related to the state electrician licensing law. According to DFA/OPM 
Classification and Compensation, this agency is the only user of this classification . An increase 

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE 

!f-;L.~ PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 

Arkansas Department of Labor BR21 396 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001 - 2003 

in appropriation for rental of office space is requested due to the need for additional space to 
accommodate expansion of the program and the anticipated increase for this expense . This section 
is also requesting appropriation for capital outlay to replace or purchase standard office 
furniture and equipment during the upcoming biennium as needed. Finally, the agency is requesting 
to utilize the Career Ladder Incentive Program for one Secretary II and one Administrative 
Assistant I in this Division . By designating these as CLIP positions, the current employees will be 
eligible for a CLIP promotion provided all established criteria is met and documented, funds are 
available and the promotion is approved by agency management. 

The last appropriation addressed in the agency's biennium requests is Appropriation 375 , which 
has been funded 100% by contract with the Arkansas Workers' Compensation Commission. These funds 
provide approximately 11% of the agency's budget. Activity A99 was established to monitor 
information technology expenditures for the Hazardous Employer Program, Activity 039. In order to 
maintain a three-year l ife cycle on all DP equipment, it will be necessary to replace five {5) 
laptop computers, four {4) desktop computers, and one {1) projector. This request is for 
appropriation only . The agency is requesting to utilize the Career Ladder Incentive Program for 
two Secretary II positions and one Administrative Assistant I in this program. By designating these 
as CLIP positions, the current employees will be eligible for a CLIP promotion provided all 
established criteria is met and documented, funds are available and promotion is approved by agency 
management. 

The agency's Change Level Requests were grouped as follows : 

COl New positions and associated costs and Year 2002 Year 2003 
retention of currently authorized positions 530,958 501,995 

C02 Increases to maintain existing programs 18,500 18,690 
C03 Requests for Capital Outlay 19,400 19,400 
cos Requests related to Information Technology 159,900 69,000 
C09 Requests for utilization of the 

Career Ladder Incentive Program 1, 534 1,576 
C10 Reclassifications and New Title requests 2,995 3,073 

TOTALS 733,287 613,734 

AGENCY DIRECJ: AGENCY PAGE 

.. ~.~ PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 397 Arkan sas Department of Labor BR21 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

2001-2003 

The following indicates each appropriation's percent of the total agency request for each year of 
the biennium: 

Year 2002 Year 2003 
Appropriation 148- State Operations 398,400 54% 366,633 60% 
Appropriation 149- Boiler Inspection Division 74,425 10% 61,093 10% 
Appropriation 2CT- Board of Electrical Examiners 123,345 17% 109,530 18% 
Appropriation 151- Federal Grant Programs 121,750 17% 63,090 10% 
Appropriation 375- Hazardous Employer Program 15,367 2% 13,388 2% 

Total Request 733,287 100% 613,734 100% 

AGENCY DIRECTOR AGENCY PAGE 

~X~ 
PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 398 Arkansas Department of Labor BR21 



Cash and 
lnveslmenls Fixed 

$ 2,798,572 ~ 735,199 

Revenues 
lntergovern- Licenses 

mental Federal and Fees 

$ 2,588,947 $ 949.410 $ 1,370,036 $ 

None 

Audited by Division of Legislative Audit 
SA2180099 

Findings 

Assets 

$ 

Other 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMME~DATIONS 

FOR THE YEAf3 ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 

Liabilities 
Olher Tolal Current Long-Term Total 

326,136 $ 3,859,907 t 189,914 t 236,289 $ 426,203 

Expenditures 
Salaries ana Grants Other 

Total Matching and Aid Capital Operating 

Tolal Equity 

$ 3,433,704 

Total 
Olher Sources 

(Uses} 

616,417 $ 5,524,810 $ 3,649,459 $ 0 $ 53,225 $ 
= 1,026,922 $ 4,729,606 $ (279,134) 

Recommendations 

None 

399 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
EMPLOYMENT SUMMARY 

AS REQUIRED BY ACT 358 OF 1993 
CA.C.A 19-4-307) 

AGENCY TITLE 800 - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

WHITE EMPLOYEES 

BLACK EMPLOYEES 

EMPLOYEES OF 
OTHER RACIAL 
MINORITIES 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 
AS OF 08/05/00 

DATE 

MALE FEMALE 

35 46 

8 11 

0 1 

TOTAL 

81 

19 

1 

20 

TOTAL MINORITIES 

101 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 

PERCENTAGE 
OF TOTAL 

80% 

19% 

1% 

20% 

100% 

400 



CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2000 

AGENCY: ARK. DEPT. OF LABOR - 800 
ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 

~--------~--------~----~--~------~~~~~----~ 
FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION A.C.A. 19-4-801 authorizes the agency to use funds collected for 

Wage & Hour $13,727.48 Checking Nations Bank distribution of wages due employees from Arkansas employers. 
511 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Funds are collected throughout the year from Arkansas employers for 
wages due their employees. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Funds collected but unclaimed must be retained in the agency a 
minimum of seven years. After that time, any unclaimed funds are turned 
over to the State Treasury. 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION A.C.A. 19-4-801 authorizes the Agency to use registration fees 
Seminar & 1853.3 Checking Superior Federal Bank collected for seminars and conferences conducted by the agency 
Conference to pay for expenses associated with these conferences. 

146 
STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Funds are collected throughout the year as seminars and conferences 
are scheduled and conducted by the Agency. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
These funds will be used to subsidize any costs that are not adequately 
covered by established registration fees. 

401 



AGENCY: Department of Labor 

NAME OF STATUTORY 

PUBLICATION AUTHORIZATION 

ACT #OR A.C.A. 

Annual Report A.C.A. 11-2-120 

STATE AGENCY PUBLICATIONS 
Fiscal Year 2001 
Act 1276 of 1999 

AGENCY# 800 

REQUIRED NUMBER 

FOR GOVERNOR OF COPIES REASON(S) FOR 

AND/OR GENERAL PUBLISHED & CONTINUED PUBLICATION AND OISTIUBUTION 

ASSEMBLY ONLY DISTIUBUTED 

X 400 Publication keeps citizens of the state, businesses, industries, trade 

associations, and the Governor aware of department activities and legislative 

and regulatory changes affecting businesses and labor conditions. 

' 

402 



REQUEST FOR CHANGE IN FEE SCHEDULE 

2001-2003 BIENNIUM 

A GENCY NAME: Arkansas Department of Labor AGENCYCODE: 800 

DESCIHPTION 

Amusement ride 
Inspections 

CURRENTFEESTRUCTVRE 
FE F. EST. RECEIPTS AUTIIORIZING 

AMOUNT 2000-01 ACrtCor>Jo: C IT E 

SIOO $20,000 ACA 2J.89·505(o) 

PROPOSED CHANGE 
FEE 

AMOUNT 

1·5 ridcA 
max. $175 
($100) 

6·10 rid~ 
max. $250 
($200) 

11·1 5 ride., 
max. $450 
($350) 

16 or more rides 
max. $600 
($450) 

EST. RECEIPTS 
2001 ~2 2002-03 

$44,250 $44,250 

REASON 
FORCIIANGE 

Jna-c.o~~o indullly'a 
contribution to 
inspection program 

Create more cquiUblc 
rcc sdtcdule with 
lnrgcr opcraton 
bearing a 
proportionately 
larga- share or 
costs. 

403 



AGENCY TITLE 
Department of Labor 

Appropriations Actual 
Code Name 1999-00 

A44 Wage & Hour .. Cash $24.404 
050 Seminar & Conference Expenses·· Cash 8.475 
1118 State Operations 2,559,128 
149 Boiler InspectiOn 568,615 
151 Federal Programs 1,074,201 
2CT Board of Electrical Examiniers 222,063 
375 Workers· Compensation Safety Program 589,903 

TOTALS $5,046,789 

Funding Sources 
Fund Balances $2,645.422 
General Revenues 2,347.188 
Special Revenues 1,211,540 
Federal Funds 1,074,201 
Cons\ & Fiscal Agency Fund 
Merit Adjustment 
Non· Revenue Receipts 
Cash Funds 34,634 
Other, Workers' Comp Commisson 589,903 
Total Funding 7,902,888 
Excess Appro I (Funding) (2.856,099) 

TOTAL $5,046,789 

DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (800) 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

1999·01 2001-03 
Expenditures Biennium Request 
No. of Budgeted No of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 
Pos 2000·01 Pos. 200 1·02 Pos. 2002·03 Pos. 

$47,500 $47,500 $47,500 
42,869 42,869 42.869 

57 2,810.404 55 3,242,74 1 61 3.267.769 61 
12 616,371 12 683.442 13 682,160 13 
21 1.129,071 20 1,196.133 20 1.156,593 20 

8 335,541 7 457,932 9 449,968 9 
12 635,607 11 628,277 11 637,653 11 

110 $5,617,363 105 $6,298,894 114 $6,284,512 114 
%of %of %of %of 
Total Total Total Total 
33.5% $2,856,099 33.3% $2,944,187 32.4% $2.812,813 31.4% 
29.7% 2,560,286 29.9% 3,012.400 33 1% 3,036,829 33.9% 
153% 1,290,118 15.1% 1.225.000 135% 1,225,000 13.7% 
13 6% 1.129,071 132% 1,196,133 131% 1,156,593 12.9% 

0.4% 90,369 1.1% 90,369 1.0% 90,369 1.0% 
7.5% 635,607 7.4% 628,277 6.9% 637,653 7.1 % 

100.0% 8,56 1,550 100.0% 9,096,366 100.0% 8,959.257 100.0% 
(2,944, I 87) (2,797,472) (2.674.745) 

$5,617,363 $6,298,894 $6,284,512 
DIRECTOR 

James Salkeld 

2001·03 
Executive Recommendation 

Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 
I 2001 ·02 Pos. 2002·03 Pos 

$47.500 $47,500 
42.869 42,869 

3,008.858 57 3,029.281 57 
637.417 12 635.267 12 

1,1 96,133 20 1.156,593 20 
457.165 9 449,180 9 

0 0 0 0 

I 

$5,389,942 98 $5,360.690 98 
%of %of 
Total Total 

$2,944,187 36.5% $2.859,605 35.7% 
2,6 111,000 32.4% 2,670,196 39.4%. 
1.225.000 15.2% 1.225,000 15.3% 
1,196,133 14.8% 1.156,593 14 5%1 

. 

90,369 1.1% 90.369 1.1% 
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

8,069.689 100.0% 8,001,763 1000% 
(2,679,747) (2.641.073) 

$5.389,942 $5,360,690 

DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

BR 40 

Variance in the actual numl>er of positions between the BR22 and the BRIIO is due to the agency's ability to pay positions from more than one appropriation and/or cost center 

WITHOUT FEE INCREASE 404 



AGENCY TITLE 
Department of Labor 

Appropriations Actual 
Code Name 1999-00 

A44 Wage & Hour·· Cash $24.404 
D50 Seminar & Conference Expenses .. Cash 8,475 
148 Stale Operations 2.559.128 
149 Boiler Inspect ion 568,615 
151 Federal Programs 1.074.201 
2CT Board of Electrical Examiniers 222.063 
375 Workers' Compensatron Safety Program 589,903 

rOTALS $5,046.789 

Funding Sources 
Fund Balances $2,645,422 
General Revenues 2.347.188 
Specral Revenues 1.211,540 
Federal Funds 1,074.201 
Const. & Fiscal Agency Fund 
Ment Adjustment 
Non-Revenue Receipts 
Cash Funds 34,634 
Other, Workers' Comp Commisson 589,903 
Total Funding 7,902,888 
Excess Appro I (Fundmg) (2.856,099) 

TOTAL $5.046,789 
DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (800} 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

1999-01 2001-03 
Expenditures Biennium Reguest 
No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 
Pos 2000 -01 Pos 2001 -02 Pos 2002-03 Pos. 

$47.500 $47.500 $47.500 
42.869 42,869 42.869 

57 2.810,404 55 3.242.741 61 3.267,769 61 
12 616,371 12 683,442 13 682.160 13 
21 1.129,071 20 1.196.133 20 1.156,593 20 

8 335,541 7 457,932 9 449.968 9 
12 635,607 11 628,277 11 637,653 11 

110 $5.617.363 105 $6.298.894 114 $6.284,512 114 
%of % of %of % of 
Total Total Total Total 
335% $2,856.099 333% $2,944,187 32.4% $2.812,813 31 .4% 
29 7% 2.560,286 299% 2.983.150 328% 3.007.579 33.6% 
153% 1.290,118 151% 1,254.250 13.8% 1.254.250 14.0% 
13.6% 1.129,071 132% 1,196.133 13.1% 1.156,593 12.9% 

04% 90,369 1 1% 90,369 1.0% 90,369 1.0% 
7 5% 635,607 74% 628.277 6.9% 637.653 7.1% 

100.0% 8,561 ,550 100.0% 9,096,366 100.0 % 8,959,257 100.0% 
(2,944,187) (2.797,472) (2.674,745) 

$5,617.363 $6,298,894 $6.284,512 
DIRECTOR 

James Salkeld 

REVISED 

2001-03 
Executive Recommendation 

Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 
2001 -02 Pos. 2002-03 Pos. 

$47.500 $47.500 
42,869 42,869 

3,008,858 57 3.029.281 57 
637,417 12 635.267 12 

1.196,133 20 1.156.593 20 
457.165 9 449,180 9 

0 0 0 0 

$5,389,942 98 $5.360.690 98 
%of %of 
Total Total 

$2,944.187 363% $2.859.605 357% 
2.614.000 323% 2.670.196 33.2% 
1,254,250 15.5% 1,254,250 15.6% 
1.196,133 14.8% 1.1 56,593 14.4% 

90,369 1.1% 90.369 1.1% 
0 00% 0 0.0% 

8,098,939 100.0% 8,031.013 100.0% 
(2.708.997) (2.670,323) 

$5,389.942 $5.360,690 
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

BR 40 

Variaroce in the actual number of posrhons between the BR22 and the BR40 is due to the agency's abrlity to pay positrons from more than one appropriation and/or cost center 

WITH FEE INCREASE 405 



AGENCY TITLE 

Department of Labor Actual 
1999-00 

Admmistration $1 112,218 
Bo1fer Div1sion 568,655 
Efectncaf Examiners 222,063 
Labor Standards 370,940 
Med1ation 60,459 
Worker's Comp Safety Program 589,903 
Planning & Publication 82,899 
Safely Div1sion 2,039,652 

TOTALS $5.046,789 

FundinR Sources 
Fund Balances $2,645,422 
General Revenues 2 347,188 
Special Revenues 1 211 ,540 
Federal Funds 1,074201 
Constitutional OHtcers Fund 
Merit Adjustment 
Non-Revenue Recetpts 
Cash Funds 34 634 
Worker's Comp Commtsston 589 903 
Total Funding 7,902888 
Excess Appro./ (Funding) (2,856,099 

TOTAL $5,046,789 
DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (800) 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

1999-2001 2001 -03 
Expenditures Biennium Reouest 
No of Budgeted No of Year 1 No. of Year 2 
Pos 2000-01 Pos 2001-02 Pos 2002-03 

22 $1,213,168 21 $1,439,726 24 $1,426,439 
12 616,371 12 683,442 13 682,160 
8 335,541 7 457,932 9 449,968 
9 414,379 9 422,629 9 431,291 
1 63,657 1 66,790 1 68,148 

12 635,607 11 628.277 11 637,653 
2 86,965 2 89,038 2 90,993 

49 2.251,675 42 2,511 .060 45 2,497,860 

115 $5.617.363 105 $6,298,894 114 $6.284,512 
%of %of %of 
Total Total Total 
33 5% $2,856,099 333% $2 944 187 324% $2,812.813 
297% 2.560 286 299% 3 012 400 331% 3.036,829 
153% 1,290,118 15 1% 1,225 000 13 5% 1,225,000 
13.6% 1.129071 132% 1 196,133 13.1% 1,156,593 

04% 90,369 1 1% 90.369 10% 90,369 
7.5% 635 607 74% 628.277 6.9% 637 653 

100.0% 8,561 550 1000% 9,096,366 1000% 8.959.257 
(2,944 187 (2 797,472 (2,674 745' 

$5 6 17 363 $6.298,894 $6,284,512 
DIRECTOR 

James Salkeld 

2001 -03 I 

Executive Recommendation 
No. of Year 1 No of Year 2 No. of 
Pos 2001 ·02 Pos 2002-03 Pos. 

24 $1 ,377.929 23 $1 ,363,303 23 
13 637,417 12 635,267 12 . 
9 457,165 9 449,180 9 
9 422,629 9 431 ,291 9 
1 64,990 1 66,348 1 

11 0 0 0 0 
2 88.813 2 90,768 2 

45 2,340,999 42 2.324,533 42 

114 $5 389,942 98 $5.360.690 98 
%of %of %of 
Total Total Total 
314% $2 944,187 36 5% $2,859 605 357% 
339% 2 614 000 32.4% 2,670, 196 33.4% 
13 7% 1.225,000 152% 1,225 000 153% 
129% 1 196,133 14.8% 1.156 593 14.5% 

10% 90,369 11% 90.369 1 1% 
71% 0 0.0% 0 00% 

1000% 8,069,689 1000% 8.001,763 1000% 
(2,679.747' (2 641 073' 

$5 389 942 $5,360 690 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

BR 22 

--·-···--- ---- ----

Vanance m the actual number of positions between the BR22 and the BR40 is due to the agency's abtltly to pay post lions from more than one appropriation and/or cost center 

WITHOUT FEE INCREASE 406 



/ 

AGENCY TITLE 

Department of Labor Actual 
1999·00 

Administration $1.112,218 

Boiler DivisiOn 568.655 
EIP.ctncal Exammers 222,063 
Labor Standards 370,940 
Medratron 60.459 
Worker's Comp Safety Program 589,903 
Planning & Publication 82,899 
Safety Division 2,039,652 

TOTALS $5.046,789 

FundrnR Sources 
Fund Balances $2 645 422 
General Revenues 2 347 188 
Special Revenues 1.211540 
Federal Funds 1 0 74 201 
Constitut ional Officers Fund 
Merit Adjustment 
Non.Revenue Recerpts 
Cash Funds 34 634 
Worker's Como Commission 589 903 

Total Funding 7,902888 
Excess Aonro I (FundrnR} (2 856,099' 

fOTAL $5 046 789 
DEPARTMENf 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (800) 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SU MMARY 

1999·2001 2001 ·03 
Exoenditures Biennium Reouest 
No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 
Pos. 2000·01 Pos. 2001 ·02 Pos. 2002·03 

22 $1 ,213.168 21 $1.439.726 24 $1,426.439 
12 616,371 12 683.442 13 682,160 
8 335,541 7 457,932 9 449,968 
9 4 14.379 9 422,629 9 431.291 
1 63,657 1 66,790 1 68,148 

12 635,607 11 628,277 11 637,653 
2 86,965 2 89,038 2 90,993 

49 2,251.675 42 2,51 1.060 45 2.497,860 

11 5 $5,6 17,363 105 $6 298,894 114 $6.284,512 
%of %of %of 
Total Total Total 
33.5% $2,856 099 33.3% $2 944 187 32.4% $2 812 813 
297% 2,560 286 29.9% 2 983 150 32.8% 3,007 579 
15 301. 1 290,118 15.1% 1 254 250 13.80i. 1 254 250 
13.6% 1 129 071 13.201. 1 196 133 13.1°1. 1, 156 593 

04% 90369 1 1 OJ, 90369 1.0°1. 90369 
7.5% 635 607 7.4% 628 277 6.9% 637 653 

100.001. 8 561 550 100.00J. 9096 366 100.001. 8959 257 
(2,944 187' (2 797 472 (2 674 745) 

$5 6 17 363 $6 298894 $6 284 512 
DIRECTOR 

James Salkeld 

REVISED 

2001 ·03 
Executive Recommendation 

No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 
Pos 2001 ·02 Pos. 2002·03 Pos. 

24 $ 1,377,929 23 $1.363,303 23 
13 637.417 12 635,267 12 
9 457,165 9 449,180 9 
9 422,629 9 431,291 9 
1 64,990 1 66,348 1 

11 0 0 0 0 
2 88,813 2 90,768 2 

45 2,340,999 42 2,324,533 42 

114 $5 389 942 98 $5,360690 98 
%of % of %of 
Total Total Total i 

31.4% $2,944 187 363% $2,859 605 35.7%i 
33.6% 2,614,000 323% 2 670 196 33.2ql, 
14.0% 1 254 250 15 5% 1 254 250 15.6% 
129% 1 196 133 14.8% 1 156 593 14.4% 

1.001. 90369 1.1% 90369 l.f% 
7.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

100.00J. 8098939 100.0% 8 031 0 13 100.6% 
(2 708 997 (2,670 323 

$5 389942 $5,360690 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

BR 22 

Vanance rn the actual number of posrtions between the BR22 and the BR40 is due to the agency's abrhty to pay positrons from more than one appropriation and/or cost center 

WITH FEE INCREASE 
407 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001 -2003 

The Department of Labor utilizes this appropriation as a "pass through" account to disburse cash funds collected from employers, when 
it is determined an employer owes compensation to an employee. Payments made to the Department of Labor by employers for this 
purpose are then disbursed to the employee. 

The Department is requesting a Base Level budget totaling $47,500 each year of the biennium. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Department of Labor Name: Wage and Hour - Cash Name: Wage and Hour BUDGET REQUEST 
Cash 

408 
Code: 800 Code: A44 Code: 511 BR20 

---·--- -- --



A R K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 

01 02 o:s 04 OS 06 07 011 09 10 11 12 13 14 

------EXPENDITURES----- -- 00- 01 ---------- 01- 02 FISCAl YEAR-- - ----- --- - - - --- ---- 02-0:S FISCAL YEAR----- ------ -----------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 H S-----------

CHAI!ACTER TITlE 99- 00 00-01 AUTHORIZED CHAHGE TOTAL CHAHGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 
ACTUAl IWDCETED APPRO BASE LEVEl REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQOEST 01- 02 02-0:S 01- 02 02-0:S 

WAGES DUE 24,404 47,500 47,500 47,500 0 47,500 47,500 0 47,500 47,500 47,500 

' 
TOTAl 24.40<t <t7,SOO 47.!500 47.!500 0 47.~00 _<t7,SOO 0 <t7.500 47.500 47.500 

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES ............. 
fUND A & l owr~<: 13.111 13 . 727 •••••••••••• 13.727 13.727 13.727 13.727 13.727 13 727 

GENERAL R~UFNli~S ............. 
SPECIAl REVENUES •••••••••••• 
fEDERAL F~OS IIIIMIMIIIMIIllll 

STATE CEHTRAl sERVICES FUND •••••••••••• 
NOH-REVENUE RFCFIPTS •••••••••••• 
CASH fUNDS 2!5.020 47.500 •••••••••••• 47 .500 47.500 47.500 47.500 47.500 47.!500 

OTHER •••••••••••• 
TOTAL FUNDING 311.131 61.227 •••••••••••• 61.227 61.227 61.227 61.227 61.227 61.227 

EKCESS APPRO/ tFUNDlNCI It u.12n It 13. 7271 ·········•••It 13.7:>71 13.7271 lt 13.7271 ( n.1211 It 13.7271 t 13.727 1 

TOTAL 24,404 47,500 •••••••••••• 47,500 47,500 47,500 47,500 47,500 47,500 
--

DEPT 021 DEPARTHEHT Of lABOR APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

AGY 800 DEPARTH EHT Of LABOR 
APPRO A44 WAGE AND HOUR - - CASH BR 215 

FUND 511 WAGE AND HOUR CASHI800 I 

409 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001-2003 

The Department utilizes this appropriation to cover seminar and conference related costs. This appropriation is funded by cash funds 
collected from participants attending safety seminars and conferences hosted by the Department. 

The Department is requesting a Base Level budget totaling $42,869 each year of the Biennium with no Change Level requests. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Department of Labor Name: Seminar & Conference Name: Labor Cash BUDGET REQUEST 
Expenses - Cash 

41 0 
Code: 800 Code: D50 Code: 146 BR20 



01 

CttARACTER TI TLE 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

COHF FEES I TRAVEL 

TOTAL 

PRnPn'<FO FUNDING SOURC ES 

f UND BAL ANCES 
CEHE!IAI RFVfNUES 

SPECIAL REVENUES 
fEDER AL FUNDS 
STATE CENTRAL SERVI CES fUND 

NOH- REVENUE RECEIPTS 

CASH FUNDS 
OTIIER 
TOTAl FUNDING 
EXCESS APPRO/ IFUHIUNC 

TOTAL 

021 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
800 DEPARTHENT OF LABOR 

02 03 

--··· · EXPENDITURES- ------
99-00 00- 01 

ACTUAL BUDGETED 

8,475 39,86'1 

0 5,000 

11 .475 42.869 

714 1 .8~3 

9.614 42 .1169 

10.328 44.722 
II 1 .11§3 ) 1.8531 

8,475 42 ,1169 

DEPT 
AGY 
APP RO DSO SEHIHAR I CONFERENCE EXPENSES - - CASH 

FUHO 146 LABOR CASH-1800) 

04 

00-01 

AUTIIORIZED 
APPRO 

39,81>9 

5,000 

42.869 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
.... ......... 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

A R K A H S A S B U D C E T S Y S T E H 

05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

- ------ ---01-02 FISCAL YEAR-- --------- ----- - ----02-03 FISCAL YEAR------ ----- ------- ----R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S-- ---------
CttAHGE TOTAL CHANCE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

BASE lEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 01- 02 02- 03 01· 02 02-03 

59,869 0 59,869 59,869 0 39,869 39,&69 59,869 

5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 3,000 3,000 

' 
42.869 0 42 1169 42.116'1 0 42.869 42.869 42.869 

1.11§3 1 . ~~~ 1 .~~ .. 1 .1153 1 .853 1 .11~3 

4?.1169 4?.11{,9 4::>.~{,q 42.869 42 .869 42.111>9 

44.722 44.722 44.722 ljij,722 ljlj,722 44.722 
1 . .. ~ .. 1 .~C<I 1 .• C,I 1 .8531 1 .11~31 1.8531 
42,869 42,869 42,869 42, &69 42,869 42,869 

-- -
APPROPRIATION SUHKARY 

BR 215 

411 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001 -2003 

Arkansas Code Annotated § 11-2-106 created the Department of Labor under the supervision and direction of the Director of the 
Department of Labor. The purpose of the department "shall be to foster, promote and develop the welfare of wage earners of 
Arkansas, to improve their working conditions, and to advance their opportunities for profitable employment." The Director is appointed 
by the Governor and is subject to confirmation by the Senate. The Director is authorized in Arkansas Code Annotated 11-2-108 to 
enforce all labor laws, not otherwise specified in law; administer and enforce all laws, rules and regulations under the purview of the 
department; ensure all inspections are conducted as required by rules and regulations of the department; conduct investigations; and 
collect and compile statistical information regarding labor in the State. This appropriation is utilized to support the state operations of 
the agency and to provide the matching requirements for the federal Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA), Mine Safety 
Health and Administration (MSHA), Revised Occupational Safety and Health Statistics (ROSH), and Census of Fatal Occupational 
Injuries (CFOI) grants. Funding is derived from General Revenue with Special Revenue from fees collected by the Elevator Inspection 
Program as well as non-revenue receipts from blasting certification fees and amusement ride inspections. 

The Agency is requesting a Base Level of $2,844,341 in FY02 and $2,901 ,136 in FY03 and includes a 2.6% payplan increase in salary 
and personal services matching above FY01 levels. Base level positions which were authorized by the 82nd General Assembly for the 
Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) are reflected at the maximum authorized classification with additional appropriation only and 
in accordance with CLIP guidelines. 

Change Level requests with general revenue funding total $398,400 in FY02 and $366,633 in FY03. Included in the requests are the 
following: 

)> Additional Capital Outlay for new and replacement equipment primarily for information technology equipment, $72,900/$34,300; 
)> Operating Expenses for inflationary increases and administrative support for additional positions requested , $58,910/$59,41 0; 
)> Three new Safety Inspector (Grade 18) positions; 
)> Continuation of an Industrial Consultant (Grade 21) position that was not budgeted in FY01; 
)> Two new positions, 1 Information Technology Manager (Grade 25) and 1 Administrator Administrative Services (Grade 26); 
)> Conference Fees and Travel for staff tra ining, 
)> Reclassification of one (1) Program Coordinator (Grade 21) to a Program Support Manager (Grade 22); 
)> Utilization of the CLIP for some administrative support classifications 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF 

Name: Department of Labor Name: State Operations Name: Dept. of Labor BUDGET REQUEST 

Code: 800 Code: 148 Code: HSA BR20 
--------···-

PAGE 

412 
----- --- ---



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001-2003 

The Agency is also requesting a Fee Increase for Amusement Ride Inspections from a flat $100 fee to a structure based on the 
number of rides per owner ranging from $175 maximum for 1-5 rides up to $600 maximum for 16 or more rides. Estimated increase in 
income derived from the fee increase is $24,250 per year. The fee increase is requested to help offset the salary, personal services 
matching and operating expenses of the three (3) new safety inspector positions requested. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level plus Capital Outlay of $72 ,900 in FY02 and $34,300 in FY03 and approves 
the addition of one Information Systems Manager (Grade 25) and one Administrator Administrative Services (Grade 26). General 
Revenue funding is recommended at Base Level. The Executive Recommendation does not address the agency's request for a fee 
increase. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Department of Labor Name: State Operations Name: Dept. of Labor BUDGET REQUEST 

Code: 800 Code: 148 Code: HSA BR20 
41:3 



Ol 

CHARACTER TITLE 

REGULAR SAlARIES 
HUHBER OF POSITIONS 

PERSONAL SERV HAICHIHO 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

COHF FEES & TRAVEl 

PROF FEES & SERVICES 

CAPITAL OUTlAY 

DATA PROCESSING 

TOTAL 
PROPOSED FUHDIHO SOURCES 

FUND BALANCES 
GEHEI!Al REVENUES 
SPECIJ REVENUES 
FEDERA FUNDS 
SIAIE_ CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 
NOH-REVENUE RECEIPTS 
CASH FUNDS 

!lli!IR 
TOTAL FUHDIHO 
EXCESS APPRO/ CFUHDIHOI 
TOTAL 

DEPT 021 DEPARTHENT Of LABOR 

AGY 800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
APPRO 148 STATE OPERATIONS 

FUND HSA DEPT OF LABOR CIIOOI 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 Oil 09 10 

------EXPENDITURES--·--·· 00-01 ------ ----01- 02 fiSCAL YEAR----------- ----------02-03 fiSCAL YEAR··-·····-·-
99-00 

ACTUAL 

1,625,947 
57 

444,183 

433,657 

28,7'11> 

1,341 

22,801 

2,398 

2.559. 1211 

2.347. 183 
211.'140 

2 .559 .128 

2,559,123 

00-01 AUTHORIZED CHAHGE TOTAL CHAHGE TOTAL 
BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 

1,797,4111 1 ,7311,1115 1,845,952 191,1159 2,037,791 1,1193,'*"" 197,199 2 ,091,145 
55 57 55 6 61 55 6 61 

487,796 4117,319 497,399 52,641 550,040 506,202 53,614 559,816 

462,840 462,840 462,840 58,910 521,750 462,840 59,410 522,250 

32,750 32,750 32,750 22,110 54,81>0 32,750 22,110 54,81>0 

3,000 3,000 3 , 000 0 3,000 3,000 0 3,000 

24,200 24,200 0 72,900 72,900 0 34,300 54,300 

2,400 2,400 2 ,4 .. • 2,400 2,410 • 2,400 

WITHOUT FEE INCREASE 

2.810.404 2 . 751.314 2 .844 . 341 398.400 3.242.741 2 .901.131> 361> .1>33 3.21>7 .71>9 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

2.560.2116 •••••••••••• 2.614.011 :'1.98.410 3.012.411 2.670.196 366.633 3.036.1129 
2~0.1111 ............. 215.010 215 .0DD 215.000 215.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

2.1110 .40lt •••••••••••• 2.829.001 3911 .400 3.227.401 2.1135.196 366.633 3 .251.1129 
............. 15.341 15.341 15.941 lli.941 

2,1111,414 •••••••••••• 2,&44,341 596,41t 3,2-2,741 2,911,156 31>6,653 5 , 267,769 

The FY01 Budgeted amounts for Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching 
may exceed Authorized Levels due to implementation of the pay plan and 
OPM/Legislative Council approval of special entry compensation rates for 
applicable personnel. 

11 12 13 14 

----- ------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------· 
EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

11-02 02-03 01-12 12-03 

1,9111,465 1,968,542 

57 57 

516,503 525,649 

41>2,840 41>2,840 

32,750 32,750 

3,000 3,000 

72,900 34,300 

2,400 2,lt00 

!1.008 .858 .'!. 029.2111 

2.614.100 2.670 .196 
215.000 215.000 

2 .1129.000 2.885.196 
179.1158 144.0115 

5,0111 ,1158 3 , 029, 2111 

APPROPRIATIOH SUHHARY 

IIR 215 

414 



A II I 

" '- .;;;u 
01 02 n 04 IS t6 17 011 Dt 11 11 12 u 1. 

·· ····EXPENDITURES·· --- ·· u -u - --···· ·-·11· 12 FISCAL YfAR-----··-·-· · ·········12· 13 FISCAL YEAR· ----·--- - - ·------- ---R l C 0 H H l H D A T I 0 N S---------

CHARACTER Ti llE , ... .. -n AUTHOIIZED CIWIIIl TOTAL CIW5£ TOTAL ElCECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 
ACTUAL auDCifTED APPI!O lASE Uvtl l(qui:ST lASE lEVU IE QUEST 11 - 12 12- U 11-tz 12-Q 

REQJlAI ULAIIES 1 ,625, .. 7 1, 797 •• 1. 1, 738,1111 1,a.5,9U 191,839 z,n7,791 1,1195,,.. 197 ,19t 2,191,1.5 1,918,461 1,968 ,~2 

...mER CW POSIIIOHS 57 55 57 55 6 61 55 6 61 57 57 

PERSONAL SERV HATCHIN; 444,1811 4117,794 487,319 .97,5" 5Z,M1 550,140 506,202 53,61. 559,816 516,513 525,649 

OPERATI"' EXPEHSE5 433,657 •• 2 ,840 462,1140 ••2,Mt 58,911 521,750 4 62,1140 59,41t 522,250 462,1140 462,a.l 

CONF FEES I TRAVEl 211,796 52,750 32,750 32,751 22,111 54,1160 52, 750 zz,uo 54,1160 52,750 52,750 

PROF FEES I SERVICES 1,341 5,oto 5, 000 5,111 • 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 3,000 3,000 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 22,1101 2lt,200 24,210 0 72,911 72,900 0 ~.510 34,300 72,900 34,310 

DATA PROCESSING 2,398 2, ... 2,4 .. 2, ... I 2,4 .. 2,411 • 2,tott 2,4 .. 2, ... 

WITH FEE INCREASE 

lQIAL , ..... '1.1211 2.811.414 2 .751.314 2.844 .~1 3911.411 3.,4:>.741 :>.'101 .136 31>6.633 3.21>7.769 3.0011.1153 5.129. 281 

rsQrgs~~ f~QlHi ~B~~~ •••••••••••• 
fWILlli~S •••••••••••• 
iti!U!L ::> . :U7.1AA 2.SU.:l'A6 •••••••••••• 2.614 . 111 369 .1!11 2 .• A3.1U ,,,,.,1,.. 3.57.383 5.117.579 2.614.111 :>.671.1'11!. 

~r~'l&L !~~,~~~ :>ll. 'MI ~1 . 1111 •••••••••••• 2~ . .. 1 29.~. ~.:l'SI ::>U ,III 29.251 2¥t.Z5t 2 ..... ~. 2 ..... ~1 

(IDEUl FUICDS •••••••••••• 
~I&lt '~HIB~L ~~B~~,~~ E~Q •••••••••••• 
1101f;:!II.J!£.tNU !ii:U !:U •••••••••••• 
CASH ri.IWOS •••••••••••• 
OTHER •••••••••••• 
J.lUAL._[J/tll!lHi , .'i'i'l.121 2.1110.414 •••••••••••• 2.&7'1.111 3U.411 '1.,7 .401 7.AAC,191io :566..633 3.~1.82. 2.&U.7CI ,_ ..... ,.,. .. 
tll~rrlll!LI.LV!i.l'l!t<i ' •••••••••••• '"·""' 1 !10.~1 - 1C .... O U.MI 111.61& 114.&3~ 

I DIAl 2,559,1211 z,au , 4M •••••••••••• z.-.~1 5,., ... 5,Z.2,7U 2,9U,151io 566,655 5,267,769 s,ua,asa 5 ,129,281 
·-

DEPT 121 DEPAIIKENI Of lAIOI APPI!OPRIATIOH SUMKARY 
A~Y 811 DE~AIIHfNT Of LABO~ 1 he FYO 1 Budgeted amounts for Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching 
API'RO 1411 SIAIE OPERATIOHS may exceed Aulhortzed Levell dua to lmplamenlallon of lhe pay plan and Ill 215 

OPMILeglslaUve CouncR approval of spedal entry compensation rates for 415 f\JWD HSA DEPT Of lAIIOR 18011 appRcable personnel. 



11 

RANK 

000 

001 

002 

DEPT 
ACY 
APPRO 

FUND 

02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D ' E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAKISERVItE INFORMATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
o8 ., 10 11 12 13 14 15 

------------------------2111 - 13 BIENNIUH REQUESTS- - --------- -------------
D ------EXPENDITURES------- -----------·FY 2101 - 12--------- -----------------FY 2102 - 03- ------------

PR~RAH ACCOUHTI"' E ---ACTUAL--- --BU~ETED-- ----------REQUEST·---- - ---------·REQUEST------
DESCRIPTION FUND INFORKATIDH s 99-00 00-01 

liSA 8oo 148 8 2,559,128 2,810,404 2,844,341 2,911,136 
57 55 55 55 

ttSA 80D 148 A90 co8 72,885 34 ,785 
JNf OitKATION I • 
TECHHOL~Y - 010 

Inc reased reliance on info rmat i on t echnology and related resou rces r equires more expenditure for 
equipmen t repair. Tl1is request will also provide additional training for the IT staff that will 
signifi~antly improve us er support and will reduce the cost of outside training for agency users. 
A three year l ife c yc l e on DP equipmen t necessita tes replaceme nt of 17 desktop computers , 14 
l a ptops , and 1 color laser printer. Safeguarding our enormous quantity of documents wil l require 
a Docume nt I maging , Archiving and Retri eval System. This imaging system is reques ted in the first 
year or the hi e nnium, thus reducing the second year ' s request subs t a n tial ly. 

liSA 800 ltoa 014 C02 10,501 10,500 
INVENTORY SUPPLIES • 0 

This reques t i s bAsed on fYOO expendi tu res for postage, rental of copiers and building content 
insurance. Al l o( these e xpenses have increased. Additionally, the agency's lease on office space 
expires June 30, 2001 . Since there has been no increase in this expenditure for t he past six 
fiscal years and the building is in need of some major maintenance, this request includes a 4% 
increase in the rental of office space each year of the biennium. 

16 17 18 19 

------------R E C D H H E H D A T I 0 H $----------

--------EXECUTIVE·------- -------LE,ISUTIVE-------
2001-02 2002-03 2101-12 2002-13 

2,844,341 2,901,156 
55 55 

"·"" 29,800 

021 DEPAIITHEHT Of LABOR RANK BY APPROPRIAT ION 
800 DEPARIHENT Of LABOR 
148 SlAlE OPEI!ATIOHS BR 264 

liSA DEPT OF LABOR 18001 

416 



01 

RAHI< 

003 

004 

005 

DEPT 
AGV 
APPRO 

f~D 

02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SER~JCE INFORMATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

----------- ---------- --- 2001 - 03 BIEHHI~ REQUESTS------------------------1------------R E C 0 H HE H 0 AT 1 0 H S---------­

PROGRAH 
DESCRIPTION IFUHO 

ACCOUNTING 
INFORMATION 

D ~ ------EKPEHDITURES--- ----~-- ----------FY 2001 - 02------------------- -------FY 2002 - 03-------------
E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------ -- ------EKECUTI~E-------- -------LEGISLATI~E-------

liSA 1800 1'o8 032 
ARKANSAS 
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY 

s 

COl 

99-00 oo- 01 

138,050 
3 

141,209 
3 

2001-02 2oo2-o3 I zoo1- o2 2oo2-o3 

~~--------------~-L--------~------~----------------------L-----------------------------~--------~-------+--------~-------
The Arkansas Occupational Safety and Health Section currently has a staff of five (5) safety 
i nspectors , t hr ee (3) occupational hygienists, one(l) training instructor and a section super visor. 
This section is responsible for monitoring compliance with state safety codes and regulations and 
inspection of amusement r i des. In order to maintai n the agency's emphasis in workplace safety and 
heal t h and continue the trend of reducing the state's workers compensation costs, the agency is 
requesting three(3) additional safety · inspector positions plus associated costs for travel, training, 
persona l protective clothing and equipment and necessary inspection tools and materials. The 
agency is proposing a fee increase for amu sement ride inspections that will assist somewhat in 
f undi ng the additional positions. Without these additions, however , t he agency will be unable to meet 
the consultation, trai ning and inspection demand that is in the state. 

liSA 18oo 148 031 1co2 
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY 
& HEALTH 

13,000 
0 

13, 000 
0 

The OSHA Consultation program is 90% federally funded . With Federal OSHA' s cur rent emphasis on 
consultation, we expect to receive additional federal funds during FY02 and FY03. This request 
is to provide sufficient funds and appropr iat ion for the required 10% state match. 

HSA 1800 148 034 
ElEVATOR 

C02 10,950 
0 

10,950 
0 

Until recently , Elevator Inspection operated wi th a Chief Inspector and one additional Safety 
Inspector . llowever, during the past year the work l oad for t his section significantly increased to the 
point Lhat it became necessary to real locate a vacated Safety Inspector position to the Elevator 
Division. The increase in appropriation and funding requested for this division is to provide 
sufficient funds for travel associated with statewide inspections for the addi tional inspector and for 
the annual tra ining necessary for the inspectors to maintain certification, as well as to cover 
printing for updated code booklets and the increasing number of necessary certifica tes of operation 
and permi ts for installa tion. It is also for an increase in fu r ni t ure and equipment main tenance a nd 
per di em costs based on actual expenditures in FY2000. 

021 OEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
800 OEPARlHEHT OF lA80R 
148 STATE OPERATIONS 

HSA DEPT OF LABOR 18001 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

417 



01 

RANK 

006 

007 

008 

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R k A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAK/SE RVICE IHFORKATI ON LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRI ATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 

· ·······················2001 · 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS························ 

D ······EXPENDITURES···-·· · ············FY 2001 • 02·····--------· ··-- --------FY 2002 · 03·- - ·········-

PROCRAH ACCOUHUHI: E -··ACTUAL··· ··BUDGETED·· ···-······REQUEST······ ··········REQUEST--·---

DESCRIPTION FUHO lHFDRKATION s 99·00 00-01 

ItS A 800 148 036 C02 9,540 9, 540 
TRAJHJHI: I EDUCATI ON 0 0 

Due to reorganjzation within the Safety Division, the Training and Education staff will be cross-
trained to assist the AOSH section during peak workload times. While conducting i nspect ions, it 
is necessary for these personnel to have required personal protective equipment and certain 
monitoring tools a nd equipment . This request is to provide appropriation and funds to purchase 
these items . Also, t here wa s no appropriation and funding requested during the last biennium for 
training fo r the T&E staff. Pursuant to the criteria established under the new Career Ladder 
Incentive Program, personnel will be required to complete a minimum of 12 hours of annual training 
to be eligible for a CLIP bonus. Therefore, appropriation and funds are requested to provide for 
each of six (6) employees in this section to participate in appropriate training classes. 

-
HSA 800 148 010 COl 82,407 84, 396 

AOHJHISTRATION 2 2 

This reques t is to retain a currently authorized position no longer used in its current pr og ram 
and establish a new administrative position needed due to recent reorganization. The new position 
results from the el imination of the Deputy Director position and will be responsible for the 
management of the Administrative Services Division. This position will report to the Director 
of Labor. Retaining the second posit i on will all ow for management flexibility to best utilize 
the position during the upcoming biennium as the need arises. 

HSA 800 148 A'IO COl 44 ,462 45,541 
IHFDRHATION 1 1 
TECHNOLOGY • 010 

Due to recent reorganization , the agency is eliminating a Grade 99 position in order to establish 
two management positions. This request is to establish a position that requires the skills and 
abilities to manage t he information technology section. This manager will answer to the Director 
of Labor and will be responsible to managing the agency's information system, working directly witll 
the Department of Information Systems to accompl ish the goals of the agency and state and 
supervising the information t echnology staff. ' 

16 17 18 19 

··· · ········R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S······ ···· 

------- · EXECU TIVE······ ·· ·······LEGISLATIVE···----
2001-02 2002· 03 2001-02 2002-03 

47 ,156 48 , 304 
1 1 

44,462 45,541 
1 1 ' 

021 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR RANK BY APPROPRI AT ION 
800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
148 STATE OPERAT IONS BR 264 

ItS A DEPT OF LABOR 1800) 418 



01 

RANK 

009 

010 

011 

oz 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U D C E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE IHFORHATION liST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
OB 09 10 11 1Z 13 14 15 

- ----------·- ·· ---- --· --2001 - 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS-----------------------· 
D ------EXPENDITURES-·---- - - ----- --- ---FY 2001 - 02------------------------- - FY 2002 • 03-------------

PROIORAH ACCOUHTIHIO E - - - ACTUAl·-- ·-8UOGETED-- ----------REQUEST--- --- ---------- REQUEST- - --- -
DESCRIPTION fUHD IHFORHAllON s 99- 00 00-01 

HSA 800 148 010 C03 I 4,.500 

I 
4,.500 

AD111HISTRATJON 0 0 

This request is to provide appropr iation . and f unds to cover ~xpenses ~ha~ ma y be incurred t o 
r e p lace general off i ce furniture and equ1pment as needed dur1ng the b1enn1 um. 

HSA 800 148 010 C02 I 2,020 I Z,020 
ADHIHISTRATION 0 0 

This request i s based on FYOO e xpenditures and is t o cover e xpenses i ncurred primari ly by the 
Di rec t or for his travel throughout t he state promot i ng safety conferences a nd ma king awards t o 
companies excelling in workplace s a fe ty, and for inc r eases i n dues to t he Nationa l Assoc ia tion 
of Governmental Labor Officials and t he Arkansas Soci ety of Certified Pub l ic Managers . 

liSA BOO 1GB 040 C02 l l,Bot I 1, 800 
HEDIATION 0 0 

Due t o t he increasing number of companies a nd unions r e questing mediation services, t his 
division is request ing an inc rease for o f ficia l business meals , lodging and mileage to 
accommodate these requests. The amount being r e quested i s based on actua l e xpenses i nc ur red i n 
FYOO p l us the one-cent increase i n mi leage allowance . This division is also requesti ng a slight 
increase i n conference fees t o cove r anticipated registra t ion inc reases dur ing the upcoming 
bienn ium, plus f e es to part icipate in the annual Arkansas Labor-Ma nageme nt Confe r ence that was 
first held i n 1999 . 

16 17 lB 19 

------------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S----------

------ ··EXECUTIVE-------- -------lEIOISlATIVE-------
2001-02 2012-05 2001-02 2002-03 

4,.5 .. 4,.500 

' 

DEPT 021 DEPARTHEHT Of lABOR R.AHK BY APPROPRIATION 
ACY 800 DEPARTHEHT Of lABOR 
APPRO 148 STATE OPERATIONS BR 264 

FUHO HSA DEPT Of l ABOR CBOOI 419 



01 

RANK 

012 

013 

014 

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A H S A S 8 U 0 G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVlCE IHFORHATIDH LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 1S 16 17 18 19 

----------------------- ·2001 • 03 8IEHHIUH REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C D H H E H 0 A T I 0 N S----------
0 ------EXPEHDITURES------- ------------FY 2001 - 02--- -------- ---------------FY 2002 - 03-------------

PROGRAH ACCOUHTINQ E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------ --------EXECUTIVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-------
DESCRIPTION FUHD INFORHATION s 99-00 00-01 2001-02 2002-03 2001-02 2002-03 

HSA 800 148 05S C02 2,000 2,000 
NINE SAFETY HEALTH 0 0 

ADHINISTRATION 
·--·--···-· ... ----·-· 

The Mine Safety and Health Progra~ (MSHA) is 80% federally fu~ded. T~is r~quent is to insure 
sufficient appropriation and fund1ng for the state match port1on requ1red by the Grant . 

HSA 800 148 037 C02 2,000 2,000 
R. O.S .H. 0 0 

The OSH Statistical program receives federal dollars from the Bureau of Labor Statistics that 
funds approximately 40% of this program. With the survey being expanded, additional federal 
dollars are expected to be awarded . This r equest is to provide sufficient appropriation and 
funds for the state ma tch portion required by the BLS Grant. 

HSA 800 148 020 C02 22S 22.5 ' 
I'LAHHIHG & 0 0 
PUBLICATION 

With the use of modern technology , the Planning and Publications section has reduced printing 
costs by gradual ly )ncreasing the number of publications produced in-house . In some 
instances , however , t he use of new technologies requires updated s t aff training. Therefore, 

. this request is made to provide training that will be necessary for this section to continue to 
produce more cost-effective publications yet maintain high quality products with the use of 
newly developed software and equipment. 

021 DEPARTNEHT OF LABOR RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
148 STATE OPERATIONS BR 264 

HSA DEPT OF lABOR 18001 420 



01 

RANK 

015 

016 

017 

·-

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

FUND 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE IHFORHAl i DH LIST 

RANK BY APPROPR I ATJDH 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

- ----·-·········· · ······2001 • 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS· ······················· ············A £ C 0 H H £ H D A T I 0 H S····-····· 

D ······EKPEHDlTURES··· · ··· ----- - -----·FY 2001 · 02·· · ···············-·······FY 2002 - 03--- - - - -------

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E --·ACTUAL··· ··BUDGETED·· --········REQUEST······ ··········REQUEST······ ······ ··EKECUTIVE········ ·······LEGI SL ATIVE······· 

DESCRIPTION FUND JNFORHATJOII s 99·00 00· 01 2001- 02 2002-0S 2001·02 2002- 03 

HSA 800 148 030 C09 I 38t I 390 I SAFETY 0 0 

. . 

The agency is reques ting to utilize tl1e Caree r Ladder Incentive Program for one Secretary II . 
By designating this as a CLIP position, the current employee will be eligible for a CLI P 
promotion provided all established criteria is n1et and documented, funds are available and t he 
promotion is approved by agency management . 

HSA 800 148 080 C09 I 0 I 0 I LABOR STANDARDS 0 0 

The agency is requesting to utilize the Career Ladder Incentive Program for two Secretary I I 
positions . By designating these as CLIP positions, the current employees will be eligible for a 
CLIP promotion provided all established criteria is met a nd documented , funds are available and 
promotion is approved by agency managemen t . 

HSA 800 148 034 C09 

I 
0 

I 
0 I ELEVATOR 0 0 ' 

The agency is requesting to ut ilize the Career Ladder Incentive Program for one Administrative 
Assistant I. By designating this as a CLIP posi t ion, the current employee will be eligible for 
a CLIP promotion provided all established crit eria i s met and documented, funds are available 
and the promotion is approved by agency management . 

021 DEPARl HENT OF LA80R RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
800 DE PARTHENT OF LABOR 
148 STATE OPERATIONS BR 264 

HSA DEPT OF LABOR 18001 

421 



01 

RAHK 

0111 

019 

DEPT 
ACY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROC:RAK/SERVICE IHFORHATJON LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

PROCRAH 
DESCRIPTION IFUHO 

ACCOUHTIHCI 
IHFORHA TION 

----· -····-·-·----·----·2001 - 03 IIEHHIUH REQUESTS·················--·-··· J······· ·····R E C 0 H HE H D A T I 0 H S···· ····-· 
0 ~ - ---- -EMPEHDITURES····--- ~ - - --···· ·· · ·FY 2001 • 02··· ······-·············· ··FY 2002 • 03······ ······· 
E ···ACTUAL--· --&UOC:ETEO-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST···--- I-------- EXECUTIVE-------- - - -----LEGISLATIVE-------
s 

HSA 1800 148 036 C09 

TRAIHIHC & EDUCATION 

99- 00 00·01 

• • • 
0 

The agency is requesting to utilize t he Career Ladde r Incentive Program for one Secretary II . 
By des ignat ing t hi s as a CLIP position , t he current employee will be eligible for a CLIP 
promotion provided all established criteria is met and documented, funds are available and the 
promotion is app r oved by agency management . 

liSA 1800 148 038 
C.F.O.I . 

ClO 3,681 
0 

3,778 
0 

This r equest is for a reclassification of t he Agency Program Coordinator position, Grade 
a Program Support Manager, Gr ade 22. This position reports to the Director of Labor and 
responsible for mana gement o f the Occupational Injuries and Illnesses Survey, the Census 
Occupa tional Injuries Survey and the Occupational Safety and Health Statistical program. 
s upervises t wo statisticians and a secretary. 

021 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
800 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
148 STATE OPERATIONS 

liSA DEPT OF LABOR (8001 

21, to 
is 
of f ata l 

He also 

2001·02 2002· 03 2001·02 2002-03 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

422 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001 - 2003 

The Boiler Inspection Program is established in Arkansas Code Annotated § 20-23-101 et seq. and is funded by special revenues 
collected by the Department from permits and inspection of all boilers used by private and public industries. In addition, fees are 
collected for annual and biennial inspections of all boilers and pressure vessels, the examination and licensing of boiler operators, 
quality control assurance surveys, ASME code shop service, licensing of firms to install and repair boilers and vessels, consultation 
regarding boiler installation, maintenance, operation and repair. 

The Department is requesting a Base Level of $609,017 in FY02 and $621 ,067 in FY03, which includes 12 positions and a 2.6% 
payplan increase each year above the FY01 salary and personal services matching costs. Changes requested by the Agency include 
continuation of one (1) Boiler Inspector that was not budgeted in FY01 to include the salary and personal services matching; 
$31 ,430/$32,170; inflationary increases in Operating Expenses, $11 ,350/$11 ,400; Conference Fees and Travel for staff training, $250 
each year; Capital Outlay for new and replacement equipment, $28,400/$14,200; salary and matching costs for the reclassification of 
an administrative support position, $2,995/$3,073; and a career ladder incentive program request for one administrative support 
position . 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level and $28,400 in FY02 and $14,200 in FY03 for Capital Outlay. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Department of Labor Name: Boiler Inspection Name: Labor - Boiler BUDGET REQUEST 
Inspection 

423 
Code: 800 Code: 149 Code: SIW BR20 

• 



A R K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 

01 02 OS 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 lS 14 

------EXPENDITURES------- 00-01 - - --------01- 02 FISCAL YEAR----------- ---- ------02- 03 FISCAL YEAR----------- - - --- ------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S--- - - - -----

CHARACTER TITLE 99-00 00-01 AUTHORIZED CHAHC:E TOTAL CHAHC:E TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 
ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 01- 02 02-03 01- 02 02-03 

REGULAR SALARIES 359,597 331,856 396,072 392,167 26,624 418,791 402,365 27,315 429,680 392,167 402,365 

NUKBER OF POSITIONS 12 12 12 12 1 13 12 1 13 12 12 

PERSONAL SERV HATCIUNG 100,488 105,291 113,570 106,826 7,801 114,627 108,678 7,928 116,606 106,826 108,678 

OPERATING EXPENSES 84,310 100,525 100,525 100,525 11,350 111,875 100,525 11,400 111,925 100,525 100,525 

COHF FEES l TRAVEL 5,149 9,499 9,499 9,499 250 9,749 9,499 250 9,749 9,499 9,499 

PROF FEES l SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CAPITAL OUT LAY 19,071 19,200 19,200 0 28,400 28,400 0 14,200 14,200 28,400 14,200 

' 
TOTAl 568 615 616.371 638.866 609 017 74.42& 683.442 621.0&7 &1.093 &82.1&0 637. 417 635.267 

PROPOSED FUHOIHG SOURCES •••••••••••• 
FUND A• lNl"l'O:. 11 39 .&24 7&4. 775 •••••••••••• 6811.404 &1111.404 514.962 514.962 &118 .404 560 .987 

GENERAL REVENUES •••••••••••• 
SPECIAL REVENUES 493.866 540.000 •••••••••••• 435.575 74.425 510.000 4411.907 61.093 510.000 510.000 510 000 

fUERAL _fl.!tl_i!S_ •••••••••••• 
STATE CENTRAl SERIIICES FUND •••••••••••• 
HQI!, REVEHI. E RECEIPTS •••••••••••• 
CASH FUHDS •••••••••••• 
OTHER •••••••••••• 
TOTAL FUNDIHC 1.333 .390 1 .304. 775 •••••••••••• 1.123 .979 74 .'125 1.198 .404 963.869 61.093 1.024 . 962 1.1911 . 404 1.070 .987 

EXCESS APPRO/ IFUNDIHGI 7&4.7751 11 688 .4041 .•....•....• ( 514 . 9621 It 514 . 9621 ( 342.8021 It 342.802) II 560 .9871 11 435 . 7201 

TOTAL 568,615 616,371 •••••••••••• 609,017 74,425 683,442 621,067 61,093 682,160 637,417 635,267 

DEPT 021 OEPARTHENT Of LA&OR APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

AGY 800 DEPARTHEHT Of LABOR 
APPRO 149 BOILER IHSPECTIOH BR 215 

FUND Sill LABOR- BOILER I HSPECTIOH18001 424 



01 

RANK 

000 

001 

002 

DE PT 
AGY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S 8 U D C E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAHVSERVI CE I HFORKATIDH LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

----··-········· ··----· -2001 • 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS················ · · ······ -- ------· ···R E t 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S·······--· 
D ··· · · · EXPENDITURES- ------ ----·-···-··FY 2001 - 02-----·-····--··-·- ----- - - - FY 2002 • 03··-· -·· ······ 

PROGRAH ACCOUHJINQ E - --ACTUAL--· ··BUDGETED-- • • • ••• ····REQUE.ST·· • • • • --- -·-·---REQUEST-- --- - ······- ·EXECUTIVE·····-- - · ·····-LECISLAIIVE··· · ··· 

DESCRI PTION FUHD I HFOAIUTIDH s 99- 00 00·01 2001- 02 2002-03 2001-02 2002- 03 

Sill 800 149 B 568,615 616, 371 609,017 621,067 609,017 621,067 
12 12 12 12 12 I 2 

Si ll 800 149 A'l2 C08 26 , 400 12,200 26,400 12 , 200 

IHFO AIUTIDH 0 0 
TECHNOLOGY • 070 

In orde r t o safeguard and be t ter manage the Boiler Inspection Division ' s la r ge volume of 
docume nt s , it is neces sary to purchase a Document Imaging , Archive/Retrieval System . This 
request r e flects t his appropri at i ons s hare in the cost of t his s ystem. The Information Sys t ems 
Plan also addresses the need t o r eplace seven (7 ) desktop mi crocomputers at end of t hree yea rs 
of s e rvice , replace 5 printers, a nd purchase 5 l aptop compute rs for field i nspectors . 

Si ll 800 14'1 070 COl 41,880 42 , 620 ' 
BOllER SAFETY 1 1 
DIVISION 

The Bo ile r Inspection Division i s requesting appropriation only to fill one ( 1) Boiler Inspector 
position, Grade 19, up to a Pay Level II entry rate , and increase travel e xpenditures and 
Centre x c ha rge s to accommodate th i s additional position . Since passage of Act 477 of 1993 that 
extended the scope of authority to include pressure piping associated with boilers and pres sure 
vessels, four inspectors have t he time to ma ke onl y a final inspection when a pressure p i ping 
installation was compleled . An additional i nspector would a llow time for pe r iodic inspect ions 
du ri ng insta l lat ion a nd a l so a llow t he inspec tors to do more on-the-j ob tra ining with boi l er 
operators when administering boi l er operator examinations and for performi ng t heir routine 
certificate inspections. 

021 DEPARIHEHT OF LABOR RANK BY APPROPRI ATION 
800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
14'1 BOlLER INSPECTION BR 264 

Sill LABOR· DOlLER I HSPECTION C8001 425 



01 

RANK 

003 

004 

005 

DEPT 
ACY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A A K A N S A S B U D G E T S V S T E H 
PAOGAAH/SE AVICE INFORMATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
011 09 10 11 12 u 14 15 16 17 18 19 

- ------------------- ----2001 - 05 BIENNIUH REQUESTS----- - ------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES-- - - --- ---- ------- - FV 2001 - 02--- -----------------------FY 2002 - 05--- - - - - ------

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL·-- -·BUDGETED·· ----------REQUEST··---- - -· ·······REQUEST··-·-- --- · --- -EXECUTIVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE- - -----

DESCRIPTION FUHD JNFOAHATION s 99·00 00- 01 2001· 02 2002-03 2001-02 2002- 03 

SJII 1100 149 070 ClO 2,995 3,073 

BOILER SAFETY 0 0 

DIVISION 

This reques t is to reclassify an Accountant, Grade 18, to an Accounting Supervisor I, Grade 20. 
The incumbent i s a career state employee who has over the past three years assumed a major 
supervisory role in the Boiler Inspection Division. She directly supervises four secretaries, 
one administrative assistant. Since the Chief Inspector works primarily out of his home in 
Ash Flat, this person also directs daily office management for the support staff and fou r fie ld 
inspectors and act s as gener al ' office manage r for this section. Thi s reclass will also provide 
a career ladder under the CLIP program to an Accounting Supervisor II . 

Slll 800 149 070 C02 1,150 1,200 

BOILER SAFETY 0 0 

DIVISION 

An increase in appropriation of 4% each year for rental of office space is requested. We 
anticipate this need since there has been no increase in this expense the last six years and 
the building is in need of some major repair a nd maintenance. Also, Boiler Inspectors are 
required to travel out - of- state for training t o maintain Team Leader Certification. A 2% 
increase in appropriation f or common carrie r is requested due to i ncreasing air travel e xpense. 

' 
SIW 1100 149 070 cos 2,000 2, 000 2, 000 2,000 

BOILER SAFETY 0 0 

DIVISION 

This is t o request appropriation for capital outlay to purchase or replace any needed office 
furniture and equipment during t he upcoming bie nnium . 

021 DEPARTHENT OF LABOR RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

1100 DEPARTHENT OF LABOR 
149 BOILER INSPECTION BR 264 

SIW LABOR-BOILER I NSPECTJOH IIIOOI 

426 



01 02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGR~/SERVICE IHFORKATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
011 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 111 19 

······ ···· · · ···---·--· · ·2001 • 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS················ ···-·-·-1-···-··- - - · -R E C 0 H HE H DATI 0 H S··· · · ····· 

PROGRAH 
DESCRIPTION IFUHD 

ACCOUNTING 
IHFORHATION 

D ~ --····EKPEKDITURES·-··- - - ~ ----······· · FY 2001 • 02- -- - - - -- -------- - -------·-FY 2002- 03·· · · · ······-· 
E · ··ACTUAL··· --BUDGETED- - ---·-··-··REQUEST······ --------··REQUEST--···- · · ······EKECUTIVE··-·-··· ·······LEGISLATIVE······· 

RANI< 

00 6 

DEPT 

SlW IBOO 149 070 
BOILER SAFETY 
DIVISION 

s 

C09 

99·00 00-0l 

0 

0 

The ager1cy i s request ing to utilize the Career Ladder Incentive Program for two Secretary I I 
positions and one Administrative Assistant I . By designating these as CLIP positions, the c urrent 
empl oyees will be eligible for a CLIP promotion provided all established c r i teria is met and 
docurne nted, funds are available and promotion i s approved by agency management . 

021 DEPARlHEHT OF LABOR 
AGY 1100 DEPARTHENT OF LABOR 
APPRO 149 BOILER INSPECTION 

FUND SIW LABOR- BOILER lHSPECTIONI II OOI 

2oo1-o2 2ooz-o3 I 2oo1-o2 2oo2-os 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 2611 427 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001-2003 

Arkansas Code Annotated §11-2-121 authorizes the Director of the Department of Labor to enter into agreements with the United 
States Government for assistance and cooperation in enforcing and implementing state and federal laws. This appropriation is 100% 
federally funded and is utilized for the receipt of grant funds for conducting OSHA Consultation, Mine Safety and Health Consultation 
and Training, and the Occupational Injuries and Fatalities Surveys. The Department is requesting a Base Level budget of $1 ,074,383 
in FY02 and $1 ,093,503 in FY03, which includes 20 positions. Change Level requests totaling $121 ,750 and $63,090 in each year of 
the Biennium are submitted and include inflationary increases in Operating Expenses, $9,150/$9, 190; Conference Fees and Travel for 
staff training, $21 ,900 each year; Capital Outlay for new and replacement equipment, $90,700/$32,000; and Career Ladder Incentive 
Program requests for administrative support personnel. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request except for the Career Ladder Incentive Program requests. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Department of Labor Name: Federal Programs Name: Labor Department BUDGET REQUEST 
Federal Programs 

428 
Code: 800 Code: 151 Code: FNA BR20 



01 

CHARACTER TlflE 

REGUL AR SALARI ES 
NUHBER OF POSITIONS 

PERSONAL SENV HATCUING 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

CONF rEfS & TRAVEL 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Hm 
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES 

FUHD BALANCES 
CFNFRAL REVfHUf.S_ 
SPECIAL REVENUES 
FEDERAL FUNDS 
STATE CENTRAl SERVICES FUND 
HDH· REYEHUE RECEIPTS 
CASit rUNOS 
OTIIER 
TOTAL FUNDIHC 
EXCESS APPRO/ CfUIIDINGI 
TOTAL 

--------- ---------

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

021 DEPARTHENT Of LABOR 
1100 DEPARTHENT OF LABOR 
151 FEDERAL PROCRAHS 

02 05 

··----EXPENDITURES··· ··--
99-00 00·01 

ACTUAl BUDGETED 

585,823 607,940 

21 20 

11>1,81>2 11>9,638 

223 ,624 243,093 

45,214 36,550 

57,678 71 ,800 

l. 074.201 1.129.071 

1 074. 201 1.129.071 

1.074.201 l.l29.07Jc 

1,074,201 1 ,129,071 

FUND FHA LABOR DEPARTHENT FEDERALC8001 

04 

00- 0l 
AUTHORIZED 

APPRO 

618,152 
20 

176,325 

243,093 

36,550 

71 ,800 

1.145 .920 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
............. 
.IIIMMIIfiiiiiiiiiMWIIIM 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

A R K A H S A S B U D C E T S Y S T E H 

05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

-----·-··-01- 02 FISCAL YEAR··--···- --- --- · -···--02·03 FISCAL YEAR··-·---·--- -----------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S-·------ ---
CIIAHGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE lEGISlATIVE 

BASE LEVE L REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 01- 02 02-03 01-02 02- 03 

622,374 0 622,374 638,555 0 638,555 1>22,374 638,555 
20 0 20 20 0 20 20 20 

172,31>6 0 172,361> 175,305 0 175 ,305 172,366 175,305 

243,093 9,150 252,243 243,093 9, 190 252,283 252,243 252,283 

36,550 21 ,900 58,450 36,550 21,900 58,450 58,450 58 ,450 

0 90,700 90,700 0 32,000 32,000 90,700 32,000 

' 1.074 .383 121.750 1.196.133 1.093.503 63.090 1.156.593 1.196.133 1.156.593 

1.074.383 121.750 1.196.133 1.093 .503 63.090 1.156.593 1 .196 .133 1.156.593 

1.074.3113 121.750 1.196.133 1.093.503 63 .090 1.156.593 1.196.133 1.156.593 

1 ,074,383 121,750 1,196,133 1,093,503 63,090 1,156,593 1,196,133 1,156,593 
-- - - ----------- ----- ------------ ---

APPROPRIATION SUHKARY 

BR 215 

429 



01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S D U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SE RVJCE INFORMATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
oa 09 10 11 12 15 14 15 16 17 1& 19 

--- -------------------·-2001 - 03 BIENHIUH REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S------ ----
D ------EMPEHDITURES------- --- ------ ---FY 2001 - 02---- -------------------- --FY 2002 - 03-------------

PROGRAH ACCDUHTIHG E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ -- ------··REQUEST·----- - ----··-EXECUTIVE· --··--- -------LEGISLATIVE-------
RAHK DESCRIPTION FUND IHFDRHATION s 99-00 00- 01 2001-02 2002-03 2001-02 2002-03 

000 FHA aoo 1s1 II 1,074,201 1,129, 071 1,074,333 1,093,SOS 1,074,333 1,093,503 
21 20 20 20 20 20 

001 FHA 800 151 A91 C08 &4,500 29,000 84 ,500 29, 000 
IHFORHATION 0 0 
TECHNOLOGY - 031 

Sped aJ i zed traLning will be required at Federal OSHA ' s s ite in Dallas or Washington on the use 
o f Orac le . Thi s request will provide appropriation for this training as well as t he purchase 
of one file server , replacemen t of retiring DP equipment, purchase of laptop computers for 
field staff that have not been issued one before, and Internet connectivity for field staff. 
The type of quantity of equ ipment used in t he OSHA Consultation program is mandated by federal 
OS HA. 

002 FHA 800 151 A93 co8 s , ooo 0 s,ooo ' 
IHfORIIATJOH 0 0 
TECIIHOLOGY - 035 

This request is for appropriation to purchase of one {1) laptop computer and replace two 
printers for the Mine Safety and Health program. 

~ --·-·----·-·-

DEPT 021 DEPARTHENT Of LABOR RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
APPRO 151 FEDERAL PROGRAHS BR 264 

FUND FHA LABOR DEPARTHEHT FEDERALI&OOI 

430 



01 

RANK 

002 

003 

004 

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAM/SE RVICE I HFORKATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRI ATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 

··--·············-······2001 - 03 BIEHNIUH REQUESTS·-----··--·-------------
0 ·-····EXPENDITURES------- - ----- --·-··fY 2001 - 02--- - ----------------·-····FY 2002 • 03··· ·········· 

PROGRAH ACCOUHTI~ E ···ACTUAL··· ··BUDGETED-- --------··REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST--·---
DESCRIPTION fUHD IHFORKATION s 99- 00 00· 01 

FHA 800 151 A96 COB 0 1 , 800 
OSSC CRAHTIIT 0 0 

In order to retain a three year service life cycle on DP equipment, it will be necessary to 
replace one Desktop PC . This request is for appropriation to make this purchase. This program 
is 100% federally funded. 

FHA 800 151 A97 C08 3,000 3, 000 
IHFORHA liON 0 0 
TECHNOLOGY - 037 

This request is to provide appropriation to replace two desktop computers and printers 
OSH Statistical program. 

for the 

FHA 800 151 031 C03 11 , 400 11 ,400 
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY 0 0 
& HEALTH 

Monitoring equipment used by the occupational hygienists is quite expensive, so it is shared 
among the consultants. Because if its necessity and extensive use in providing consultation 
services to Arkansas industry, we have found it necessary to replace s ome of the equipment each 
year. The amount o f appropriation requested would allow the agency to purchase one (1) 
calibrator for air sampling pumps, one ( 1) kit of five air monitoring pumps and three (3) noise 
dosimeters each year. 

16 17 18 19 

--·-········R £ C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S·········-

·······•EXECUTIVE········ ----·--LEGISLATIVE··· · ··· 
2101- 02 2002-03 2001- 02 2002·03 

1,800 

3, 000 3,000 

11 ,400 11,400 
' 

021 DEPARTHEHT Of LABOR RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
151 FEDERAL PROCRAHS BR 264 

FHA LABOR DEPARTHEHT FEDERALI800l 431 



01 

RANK 

005 

00& 

007 

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 

------------------------2001 - 03 BIENNIUH REQUESTS-------- - ---------------
D ------EXPENDITURES----- -- ------------FY 2001 - 02--------------------------FY 2002 - 03-------------

PROGRAM ACCOUNTIHIO E ---ACTUAL--- - - BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------

DESCRIPTION FUitD IHFORHATION s 99-00 00-01 

FHA 800 151 031 C02 11,400 11 ,400 
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY • 0 
I HEALTH 

There are currently 13 safety and health consultants, including supervisors , working in the 
OSHA Consultation program. Additionally, the agency anticipates adding three more positions 
should federal funding become available . This program is 90% federally funded. This request 
for an increase in appropriation would allow the agency to provide one course annually for each 
consultant, plus the Basic OSH~ t~o-week course at the OSHA Technical Institute for 3 new 
consultants. This training is •essential to keep the consultants current on new and revised 
OSHA standards a nd for them to become more knowledgeable in OSIIA's current views and 
interpretations of these standards. 

FHA 800 151 035 C02 500 520 
KINE SAFETY HEALTH 0 0 
ADHIHISTRATION 

The Mine Safety and Health Program is 80% federally funded. This request is to provide 
sufficient appropriation to pay for an increase of 4% each year in rental of non-state owned 
office space. There has been no increase in this expenditure for the past six years, but due 
to inflation in rental costs and the need for several items of general maintenance, we can 
expect at least a 4~ increase in rental cost each year. 

FHA 800 151 0311 C02 1,300 1,300 
C.F .0.1. 0 0 

Th~s request is based on actual expense in FYOO to publish the Census of Fatal Occupational 
InJuries annual publication. Printing costs exceeded the FYOO budgeted amount by over $1,000. 

--

16 17 18 19 

------ ------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 H s----------

--------EXECUTIVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-------
2011-02 2002-03 2001-02 2002-03 

11,400 11 ,400 

500 520 

1,300 1,300 

021 DEPARTKEHT OF LABOR RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
800 DEPARTHENT OF LABOR 
151 FEDERAL PROGRAHS BR 264 

FHA LABOR DEPARTKEHT FEDERALI8001 432 



01 

RAHK 

OOB 

009 

010 

DEPT 
ACY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U D C E T S Y S T E H 
PRDGRAKISERVICE IHFDRHATlON LIST 

RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 
011 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 

···· ·····•····----------2001 · 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS···· ····--·-· ···-·------
D ·-·---EXPEHDITURES--·--·· ------·- ----FY 2001 - 02·· ·--·--········--·-·--·-·FY 2002 · 03······· ····- · 

PRDGRAH ACCOUNTING E ·-·ACTUAL··· ··BUDGETED·· ···-····--REQUEST------ -------- --REQUEST------
DESCRIPTION FUND I HFORHATION s '19·00 00•01 

FHA BOO 151 035 C03 3,000 3,000 
HIHE SAFETY HEALTH 0 0 
ADiti HISTRATION 

This reques t is for appropriation to replace training equipment such as overhead projectors and 
standard office furniture and equipment that may be needed during the upcoming biennium. 

' 

FHA BOO 151 037 C02 500 520 
R.O .S. H. 0 0 

An inc rease in appropria tion for rental of office space is requested . We anticipate this need 
s ince there has been no increase in this expense the last six years and the building is in need 
of some major repair and maintenance. 

FHA 1100 151 050 

'C02' 

1,150 1,150 
OSHA STATISTICS 0 0 

The number of mail ings for the OSH survey is being increased, therefore an increase in 
appropriation is requested to t ake care of anticipated costs for postage and UPS service for 
handling of the survey materials. Also, annual t raining is provided by the Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration for employees working with the annual survey. This section has not 
had a training budget for the past two years. This request will allow the section secretary to 
attend one training course each year of the biennium . 

16 17 18 19 

·----·--·· ··R E C 0 H H E H D A T I D H S····------

··------EXECUTIVE·--·-··· ·····-· LEGISLATIVE·------
2001· 02 2002·03 2101-02 2002-03 

3,000 3,000 

500 520 

1,150, 1,150 
' 

021 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 
800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
151 FEDERAL PHOGRAHS BR 264 

FHA LABOR DEPARTHEHT FEDERALIIIOOI 433 



01 02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U D ~ E T S Y S T E H 
PR~RAH/SER~ICE IHFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 11> 17 18 19 

················· ·· ···· ·2001 • 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS·········----------·--- - ~ --- ---·--·-·R E C 0 H HE H DATI 0 H S········- · 
--· -- -EKPEHDITURES·-····- ~ --------·-· ·FY 2001 · 02--·· ·-·-----· ·-------··--·FY 2002 - 03--- ·-·-···· ·-

RANK 

011 

012 

PR~IIAH ACCOUNTING 
DESCRIPTION fUND IHFORHATION 

FHA 800 151 031 
OCCUPATIONAl SAFETY 
I HEALTH 

D 
E 
s 

C09 

- --ACTUAL· · · ·-&U~ETED · · -······· -·REQUEST-----· -····· ··-·REQUEST·-----
99· 00 00·01 

• • 
0 

0 

The agenc y is reques ting to utilize the Career Ladde r I ncent i ve Program for one Secretary II. 
By des i gnating this as a CLIP position , the current employee will be e ligible for a CLIP 
promotion provided a l l es t abl ished criteria is met and documented, funds a r e available a nd t he 
promotion is appr oved by agency management . 

FHA 1800 151 050 
OSHA STATISTICS 

C09 0 

0 
• 
0 

The agency is reques ting to uti l ize t he Career Ladder I ncentive Program for one Sec ret ary II . 
By designating this as a CLIP positi on , the current employee wil l be el igible for a CLIP 
promotion provided all es tablished criteria is me t and documented , funds are available and the 
promotion is approved by agenc y management. 

DEPT 021 DEPARTHEHT Of LABOR 
AGY 800 DEPARTHEHT Of LABOR 
APPRO 151 FE DERAL PROCRAHS 

FUND FHA LABOR DEPARTHEHT FEDERALI800l 

---·-···EKECUTIVE- --- · --- -- - - - ··LEGISLATIVE-------
2001•02 2oo2-o3 I 2oo1-o2 2002-03 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

DR 264 

434 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001 - 2003 

Arkansas Code Annotated §17-28-201 created the Board of Electrical Examiners consisting of the Director of the Department of Labor 
and eight (8) other members appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate. The Board is authorized to adopt 
rules and regulations; conduct examinations for licensure; register electrical apprentices and issue certificates; revoke or suspend 
licenses or certificates. This appropriation is funded by Special Revenues from fees collected for license issuance and renewal of 
electrical contractors and the examination, licensure and renewal of master, journeyman, and industrial maintenance electricians as 
well as residential master and journeyman electricians and air conditioning electricians. 

The agency is requesting a Base Level of $334,587 in FY02 and $340,438 in FY03. Change Level requests include two (2) additional 
Electrical Inspectors with salary and matching costs of $85, 178/$87,242; inflationary increases in Operating Expenses, $8,000/$8,1 00; 
Capital Outlay for office furniture and equipment and data processing equipment, $29,400/$13,400; and a Career Ladder Incentive 
Program request. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request with the exception of the Career Ladder Incentive Program request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF p~ 
Name: Department of Labor Name: Board of Electrical Examiners Name: Labor Bd of BUDGET REQUEST 

Electrical Exam 

435 
Code: 800 Code: 2CT Code: SLE BR20 

~ - -~ 



A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 

01 02 03 04 0.5 06 07 08 09 10 

--···· EXPENDITURES······· 00-01 --- -------01· 02 FISCAL YEAR---·---- -·· ---··-----02· 03 FISCAL YEAR---·------· 

CHARACTER TITLE 

REGULAR SALARIES 
HUHBER Of POSITIOHS 

PfRSONAL SERV HATCIIIHC 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

COHf fEES l TRAVEL 

PROf FEES I SERVICES 

CAPITAl OUTLAY 

IOJAl 
PROPOSFD FUHDING SOURCES 

flJHO BALANCES 
GENERAL 
SPECIAL REVENUES 

FEDERAL FUNDS 
STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUHD 

NOH -REVENUE RECEIPTS 

CASII FUNDS 
OTHER 
TOTAl fUIIDING 
EXCESS APPRO. I FUNDING I 

TOTAL 
---------- ----

021 DEPARTMENT Of LABOR 
800 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

99·00 

ACTUAL 

117,.540 
8 

41,881 

50,611 

813 

2,160 

9,058 

222.063 

1.792.073 

50.5.734 

2.297.807 
II 2.075.744) 

222,063 

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 2CT BOARD Of ELECTRICAL ElCAHIHERS 

FUND SLE LABOR BD OF ELECTRICAL EXAH-18001 

00-01 AUTIIORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANCE TOTAL 
BUDGETED APPRO BASE lEVEl REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 

U17,.5.5lf 16.5,315 190,399 67,716 258,115 19.5,349 69,477 264,826 
7 7 7 2 9 7 2 9 

54,842 52,485 55,343 18,229 73,572 .56,244 18,5.53 74,797 

85,415 64,251 85,415 8,ooo 93,415 85,415 8,100 93,515 

3 ,430 3,430 3,430 0 3,430 3,430 0 3,430 

0 22,964 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4,300 2,.500 0 29,400 29,400 0 13,400 13,400 

335 • .5lfl 310.945 334.587 123 .345 457.932 340.438 109. 531 449.968 

•••••••••••• 
2 . 07.5.744 •••••••••••• 2.240.203 2 . 240.203 2.282.271 2.282.271 

•••••••••••• 
soo.ooo •••••••••••• 37& >5§ 123.34.5 .500.000 390.470 109.530 .500.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
............. 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

2.575.744 •••••••••••• 2.616.858 123.345 2 .740.203 2.&72.741 109.530 _2.782.271 
I 2.240 . 203) ............. I 2.282.2711 I 2.282.2711 I I 2 .332.3031 I 2 . 332.3031 

33.5,541 •••••••••••• 334,587 123,345 457,932 340,438 109,530 449,9~ 

The FY01 Budgeted amounts for Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching 
may exceed Authorized Levels due to implementation of the pay plan and 
OPM/Legislative Council approval of special entry compensation rates for 
applicable personnel. 

11 12 13 14 

· ··········R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S··········· 
ElCECUTlVE lEGlSlATlVE 

01·02 02-03 01·02 02·03 

2.57,465 264,1.59 

9 9 

73,455 74 ,671> 

93,41.5 93,515 

3,430 3,430 

0 0 

29,400 13,400 

457 , 449.180 ' 

2.240 .203 2.28:'!0.038 

500.000 500.001 

2.7'!0.203 2. 783.038 
II 2.283.0381 2.3'13.A~Al 

457,165 449,180 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

436 



01 02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PRDGRAK/SERVICE IHFORHATIOH liST 

RAHK BY APPROPRIATIOH 
oa 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

····················-··-2001 - 03 BIENNIUM REQUESTS········· ··-····--······ ··----···-··R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S···· ······ 
D ······EXPENDITURES······· ············FY 2001 · 02······· - ---·· ·········---·fY 2002 • 03··--··--····· 

PR~RAH ACCOUNTING E ···ACTUAL··· -·BUDGETED·· ··········REQUEST-··-·· ·········· REQUEST···--· ·-·-····EXECUTIVE··-····· -·-····LEGISLATI VE-----·· 
RAHK DESCRIPTIOH fUtW 1HFORI1ATIOH S 99·00 00·01 2001-02 2002·03 2001·02 2002·03 

000 SLE 800 2CT B 22.2,063 335,541 334,5a7 340,438 334,5a7 340,438 
a 1 1 7 7 7 

001 sLE aoo 2CT A95 coa 26,400 1o,4oo 26,4oo 1o,4oo 
IHFOIIIIATIOH 0 0 
TECHHOL~Y · 015 

This reques t will provide appropriation for hal f the cost of a Document Imaging, Archive/ 
Retri e val system that will be used by the Board of Electrical Examiners for managing its 
extensive volume of licensing documents. It will also provide appropria tion to replace four 
microcomputers after ~hree years of service, replace a license card printer, and purchase three 
new laptop microcomput?rs for Electrical Inspectors. 

001 SLE aoo 2CT tl5 C02 2,500 2,600 2,500 2,600 ' 
ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS t 0 

An increase in appropriat ion for rental of office space is requested due to the need for 
additional space to accommodate expansion of the program, and because we anticipate at least a 
4% increase in the current rate. There has been no i ncrease in this expense the last six years 
and the building is in need of some major repair and maintenance. 

DEPT 021 DEPARTHEHT Of LABOR 
ACY 800 DEPARTHEHT Of LABOR 
APPRO 2CT BOARD Of ElECTRICAl EXAHI NERS 

FUND SLE LABOR BD Of ELECTRICAL EXAH· (800l 

RAHK BY APPROPRIATIOH 

DR 264 

437 



01 

RANK 

002 

003 

004 

DEPT 
AC:Y 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROCRAH/SERVICE IHFDRHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
oa 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 1& 19 

---------- ------------· -2001 • OS BJEHHIUH REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S--- ---- ---
D - -- - --EXPENDITURES------- - ----------·FY 2001 - 02--------------------- -----FV 2002 - 03------- - -----

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ···ACTUAL··- -·BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST·----- ----------REQUEST------ --- -----EXECUTIVE-- --- -- - -------LE~ISLATJVE····-·· 

DESCRIPTION FUHD IHFORHATIOH s '19-00 00- 01 2001-02 2002- 03 2001-02 2002-03 

SLE aoo 2CT o1s COl 90,678 92,742 90,67& 92,742 
ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS 2 2 2 2 

Due to the mandatory electrician licensing requirement passed i n 1997 and the volume of 
electricians now licensed, the agenc y ant icipates t he need for t wo additiona l e l ectrical 
inspectors to cover the sta t e performi ng routine and complaint inspections and investigations. 
This request includes travel e xpenses and other routine operational costs associated to adding 
new positions. The agency is also requesting new titles for these positions from State Safety 
Inspector Supervisor , Grade 1~, to State Electrical Inspector, Grade 19. 

SLE eoo 2CT o1s C03 s,ooo s,ooo s,ooo s,ooo 
ELECTRICAL EXAHIHERS 0 0 

This is to request appropriation to replace or purchase off i ce furniture and equipment during 
the upcoming biennium as needed. 

SLE aoo zcT 015 C09 767 7&& 

ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS 0 0 
' 

Tl1e agenc y is requesting to utilize the Caree r Ladder Incentive Program fo r one Secretary II and 
one Administrative Assistant I. By designating thi s as a CLIP position, the current employee 
will be eligible for a CLI P promotion provided all established criteria is met and documented, 
funds are available and the promotion is approved by agency management. 

021 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
eoo DEPARTHEHT Of LABOR 

2CT BOARD Of ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS BR 264 

SLE LABOR 80 OF ELECTRICAL EXAH-1&001 438 



01 

RANK 

00.5 

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

FUHD 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U D G E T S V S T E H 
PROCRAK/SERVICE IHFOAKAT I ON LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
011 09 10 11 12 13 14 1.5 16 17 111 19 

··-----···---···-······· 2001 • 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS-············ ··········· 1-······· ··· · R E C 0 H HE H D A T I 0 H S·········· 

PROCRAH 
DESCRIPTION IFUHD 

ACCOUI4TJNC: 
D ~ ---- - · EKPEHDITURES······- ~ ------····· ·FV 2801 • 02······· --·--·· ·····-·····-FV 2002 • 03· --------·- ·-
E ···ACTUAL-- · ··BUOCETEO-- ------····REQUEST······ ····· ·-···REQUEST·----· ·-···--·EXECUTIVE········ · -··-··LEGISLATIVE······· 

IHFORKA liON s 99· 00 

SLE 11100 2CT 01.5 IClO 
ELECTRICAL EMAKIHERS 

00 - 01 

I 0 

• I 0 

0 

Tl1is request is fo r a new title only . No appropriation or funds are attached. Las t biennium, 
the agency reallocated two State Safety Inspector Supervisor positions to the Board of 
Electri ca l Examiners to e s tablish positions to perform routine and complaint i ns pections and 
investigations as related to the state electrician licensing law . According to DFA/OPM 
Classification and Compensation, this agency is the only user of this classification. In order 
to es tablish a more app ropriate ; t itle and clas s specifi cat i ons, the a gency has requested t hat 
this classification be retitled State Electrical Inspector. 

021 DEPARTMENT Of LABOR 
800 DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
2CT BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EKAHIHERS 

SLE LABOR 80 OF ELECTRICAL EMAH· IIIOOI 

z oo1-o2 2oo2-o3 I 2oo1-o2 2oo2-o3 

l 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

439 



ARKANSASBUDGETSYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

2001 -2003 

The Department of Labor utilizes this appropriation to provide safety and health consultation and train ing for Arkansas employers 
in an effort to lower worker's compensation claims by providing a safer work environment. The Arkansas Workers' Compensation 
Commission provides the funding for this program. 

The Department is requesting a Base Level of $612,91 0 in FY02 and $624,265 in FY03. The Change Level requests include 
appropriation for CLIP salary and match, $767/$788 and Capital Outlay for data processing equipment totaling $14,600 in 
FY02 and $12,600 in FY03. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for this appropriation to be eliminated since the contract between the Workers' 
Compensation Commission and the Department of Labor, which provided its funding, has been terminated. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Department of Labor Name: Workers' Compensation Name: Dept. of Labor BUDGET REQUEST 
Safety Program 

440 
Code: 800 Code: 375 Code: HSA BR20 

--



A R K A N S A S 8 U 0 G E T S Y S T E H 

01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 15 14 

-----·EXPENDITURES- - - ---· 00- 01 ---- - -----01- 02 FISCAL YEAR--·-------- - -- - - -····02 · 03 FISCAL YEAR--· · -·-·-- - · - - - · -··--·R E C 0 N N E N 0 A T I 0 N S····-------

CIIARACTER TITLE 99- 00 oo-u AUTHORIZED CHAHGE TOTAL CKAHGE TOTAl EXECUTIVE LECUSLATIVE 
ACTUAL BUDGET ED A~~RO BASE LEVEL IIEQUEST lASE l EVEl REQUEST 01·12 t2·03 01-12 02-03 

REGULAR SALARIES 356,3" 362,1211 410,6!11 369,511 651 370,165 379,123 61.7 379,HI 0 I 

Hl.tiBER OF POSITIONS 12 11 12 11 I 11 11 0 11 0 I 

PERSONAL SERV HATCIIIHG 95, 071 98,553 112,982 99,745 117 99,862 101,492 121 101,613 0 0 

OPERATING EXPENSES 114,744 124,675 159,000 124,675 0 124,675 124,675 0 124,675 0 0 

COHF FEES I TRAV EL 8,83o 8,975 8,975 8,975 0 8,975 8,975 0 8,975 0 • 
PROF FEES I SERVICES 1,134 10,000 10 , 000 u,uo 0 10 ,000 u,ooo 0 10, 000 0 0 

CAPITAL OUrLAY 15,716 31,300 51 ,300 • 14,610 14,UO 0 12,600 12,600 0 I 

TOTAL 5119,Ui 635.607 712.883 612 .910 15 . 367 628.277 624. 265 1:5.388 637.653 0 0 

rHQrQs~Q E~QIHi ~~8~~~ •••••••••••• 
FUND BALANCE S ............. 
GENERAL REVENUES ............. 
SPECIAl REVENUES •••••••••••• 
FEDERAL FUIIDS •••••••••••• 
STATE CENTRAL SERV ICES FUIID •••••••••••• 
NOH - REVENUE RECEIPTS •••••••••••• 
CASH FUNDS •••••••••••• 
IID~ICERJ' tOIW'fNSATIO!f CotltiUICIH &89.913 635.607 •••••••••••• 612.911 15.367 628.277 624.265 13.383 637.653 
JOIAI FUNDJIIC 589.903 635.607 •••••••••••• 612.910 15.367 628.277 624 .265 13 .383 637 . 653 
EXCESS APPRO/ IFUNDJ NCI •••••••••••• 
lDfAL 589,,.3 635,U7 •••••••••••• 612,911 15,367 626,277 6Z..,245 15, 388 637,653 

- - ---------·--- ---···--- -·-·- -----

DEPT 021 DEPAR THENT Of LABOR APPRO~RIATIOH SUHKARV 
AGY BOO DE PARTHEHT OF LABOR 
APPRO 375 WORKEMS' COHPENSATIOH SAFETY PRDeRAH 8R 215 

FUIID liSA DEPT OF LABOR 1800 l 

441 



01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U 0 ; E T S Y S T E H 

PRo;RAH/SERVICE IHFORHATION LIST 
RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 

OB 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 1B 19 

·················· ·-----2001 - 03 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS--- -----·--------------- ----· ·------R E C D H H E H 0 A T I 0 H S---·---- --
0 ---·-· EXPENDITURES···--·· --- --·- - - ---FY 2001 - 02----- -- ·-·- ----- ---·--·---FY 2002 • 03- ------------

PROORAH ACCOUHTIHG E ···ACTUAL--· ·-BUDGETED·· - ---·--·-·REQUEST······ · · ···--- - - REQUEST-- - --- ------··EKfCUTIVE·------- ······-LEGISLATIVE·····--
RAHK DESCRJPTiott FUND I HFORHA Tlott s 99-00 00- 01 2001· 02 2102-03 2101-02 2002-03 

000 HSA 800 375 B 5B9,903 635,607 612,910 624,265 
12 11 11 11 

' 

001 liSA BOO 375 A99 COB 14,600 12 , 600 
JNFOR!fA liON 0 0 
TECHNOLOGY • 039 

I~ order to maintain a three year life cycle on all DP equipment, it is necessary to replace 
f1ve (5) la~to~ computers , four (4) desktop compute rs, and one (l) projector. This request is 
fo r a ppropr1a t1on only . 

002 HSA BOO 375 039 C09 767 788 
' WORKER'S 0 0 

COHPEHSATJON SAFETY 

The agency i s r equesting to utilize t he Career Ladder Incentive Prog r a m for two Secretary II 
pos i t i ons and one Administrative Assistant I. By designa ting these as CLIP posi tions, the current 
employees will be eligible for a CLIP promotion provided al l established cri teria is met and 
documented, f unds are availabl e and promotion is approved by agency managemen t . 

DEPT 021 DEPARTHENT OF LABOR RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY BOO DEPARTHEHT OF LABOR 
APPRO 375 IIORKERS ' COHPEHSATION SAFETY PROGRAM BR 264 

fUND HSA DEPT OF LABOR 18001 442 


